
Revised 7/12/22 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

8811 Career Drive 
Piqua, Ohio 45356 

937-778-1980 
 

www.uppervalleycc.org 
 

 Faculty Handbook 2022-2023 
 
 

 
 

  



2 
 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/NONDISCRIMINATION POLICY 
 

The Upper Valley Career Center Board of Education and its staff are dedicated to provide equal 
employment opportunities to all people without regard to race, color, age, military status, ancestry, 
national origin, sex, religion, or disability.  The Upper Valley Career Center is in compliance with the 
following Federal Laws:  
 

• Title VI, VII (Civil Rights Act of 1964) 
• Equal Pay Act of 1963 
• Title IX, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 
• 1986 Immigration Reform & Control Act. 

 
 

The Upper Valley Career Center is in compliance with the Title IX regulations. 
 
Complaints, questions, or requests for information should be directed to: 
Terry McMenamin, Student Alumni and Assessment Coordinator, Adult Technology Center, 8901  
Looney Road, Piqua, OH  45356, 937-778-1078 ext. 255. 
 
Section 504 (nondiscrimination on the basis of disability). 
 
Complaints, questions, or requests for information should be directed to: 
Andrew Snyder, Recruitment Coordinator, 8811 Career Drive, Piqua, Ohio  45356, 937-778-1980,  
ext. 222. 
 

 



3 
 

FORWARD 
 
This handbook has been prepared to assist staff in understanding the policies and procedures of the Upper Valley 
Career Center.  Information is subject to revision when there is opportunity for improvement.  Staff input is welcome 
in the revision process. 
 

VISION STATEMENT 
 
The Upper Valley Career Center will be a center for excellence in career and technical education preparing students 
for success in a global society. 
 

MISSION STATEMENT 
 
The Upper Valley Career Center is dedicated to providing the highest quality and most technologically advanced 
educational opportunities for students in a professional, caring environment while networking with the communities 
we serve. 
 

CORE VALUES 
Career-Based Learning, Collaborative Leadership, Student Success, Innovation, Relationships (built on Trust, 
Honesty, and Respect). 
 

DISTRICT GOALS 
 

1. Deliver a comprehensive system of innovative career and technical education offerings. 
2. Provide educational support services which meet the individual needs of each student. 
3. Provide technologically advanced facilities and equipment for students and staff. 
4. Provide a safe and supportive school environment. 
5. Maintain fiscal responsibility. 
6. Attract and maintain well-qualified staff. 
7. Promote teamwork as the organizational structure for continuous quality improvement. 
8. Enhance communication with all stakeholders. 

 
PHILOSOPHY OF EDUCATION 

 
The purpose of career-technical education at Upper Valley Career Center is to educate all persons to the extent of 
their abilities and to prepare students to qualify for continuing education and lifelong employment.  We strive to 
instill in all students the desire to learn, comprehend, and apply technological knowledge in their chosen career fields.  
We endeavor to assist students in their professional development and personal growth. 
 
Advances in technology and in the production of goods and services through specialization have increased the need 
for pre-employment and continuing education.  We seek to meet career needs through the development of programs 
that are functional and responsive to the needs of students and the local work force.  We endeavor to serve anyone 
who has the desire to learn and who may benefit from the opportunities our programs present.  We believe that it is 
our responsibility to help students become independent and productive members of society.   
  



4 
 

OVERVIEW 
 
 1. Administration 
  The superintendent is accountable to the Board of Education for all aspects of administering the school district 

within the policies adopted by the Board, regulations mandated by governmental bodies, and standards 
maintained by accrediting agencies.  Working with the superintendent is an administrative team which is 
comprised of an executive director, director of adult education, director of student services, director of business 
operations, treasurer, supervisors, and coordinators whose responsibilities are with high school and/or adult 
education programming.  The superintendent will delegate portions of the administrative tasks to team 
members. 

 
 2. Adult Education 
  A wide variety of educational opportunities shall be provided to all interested adults.  These opportunities shall 

be self-sustaining to the maximum extent possible.  Hours available for training should be days and evenings 
12 months a year. 

 
 3. Student Attendance 
  Regular attendance is necessary if a student is to achieve the academic and occupational competencies needed 

to meet educational and career objectives.  The primary responsibility for attendance rests with the student and 
parents/guardians; however, teachers, counselors, and administrators will work with students and/or family to 
encourage regular attendance. Staff members are expected to communicate with and counsel the 
student/family, work with appropriate authorities as necessary, and convey the legal obligations of students 
and parents regarding school attendance. 

 
4. Behavior 

  The success of students at Upper Valley Career Center is dependent upon students taking responsibility for 
their personal behavior.  It is a priority that staff members work with students in the development of positive 
character traits, good citizenship qualities, self-esteem and self-discipline.  Acceptance of individual 
differences and mutual respect for the rights of others is the responsibility of all students and staff. 

 
 5. Communications 
  An educational institution functions most effectively with clear and consistent communication.  A continuous 

exchange of information among administration, staff, students, associate schools, and the community is 
essential.  Morale improves when each person is assured an opportunity to be involved in the communication 
process.  Concerns, ideas, and inquiries are to be addressed through the appropriate and recognized channels. 

 
 6. Curriculum 
  The Upper Valley Career Center offers programs of instruction developed to meet changing employment needs 

of society.  The objective of each program is to prepare persons to meet their ongoing educational goals and 
career responsibilities.  Each program will provide the diversified training and education needed for career 
advancement, continuing education, positive human relations, and good citizenship. 

 
  Consistent with state standards, every effort will be made to modify curricula as new ideas, innovations and 

needs are identified.  Upper Valley Career Center staff will collaborate with school representatives, students, 
employers and advisory committee members to keep programs current and viable. 

 
 7. Enrollment 
  An enrollment procedure is followed as defined in Board of Education policy.  Open enrollment admission is 

available to qualifying students as defined in policy. 
 
  We believe each student is capable of learning.  We accept the uniqueness of each individual.  We desire to 

meet the needs of nontraditional, disabled, disadvantaged, at-risk, or gifted students. 
 
 8. Facilities 
  It is the priority of Upper Valley Career Center to use the physical facilities to educate high school and adult 

students.  However, citizens in the community served by the school are encouraged to utilize the facilities in 
a reasonable manner for their educational, business, and social interests.  The resources of Upper Valley Career 
Center shall be available to the community throughout the year, and every effort will be made to accommodate 



5 
 

all non-profit groups and organizations.  In order to fulfill this commitment to our community, we shall equip 
and maintain these public facilities in a professional and responsible manner, thereby providing our 
communities with a facility that will continually serve needs.  Facility use will be in accordance with building 
use policies and fees. 

 
 9. Faculty Organization 
  In order for the teaching, administrative, and support staffs to function as a unit, officers and committees of 

the staff organization (Upper Valley Education Association) work together to provide each individual the 
opportunity to be involved in a participatory management system. This organization will work in concert with 
the Board of Education and other stakeholders.  The Upper Valley Education Association will take initiative 
in studying issues and developing recommendations. 

 
 10. Finance 
  The Upper Valley Career Center believes that an investment in quality career-technical education is a matter 

of common interest to all area citizens.  The returns from this investment are indispensable to the stability and 
progress of our community. 

  We foresee the cost of preparing students for employment to be ever increasing due to advancing technology.  
We are committed to providing the financial support necessary to provide our students with the higher levels 
of skills necessary to meet the requirements of this advancing technology. 

 
  The school budget is prepared by administrative personnel with staff input and adopted by the Board of 

Education.  This budget provides details about school programming, costs, and sources of financing.  The 
administration of Upper Valley Career Center will use their best judgment to determine the budgeted amounts 
necessary to provide every student with the best education possible given the available funds.  Upper Valley 
Career Center has a commitment to utilize the funds provided by our communities, federal and state 
governments, and any other sources in a responsible manner. 

 
 11. Personnel 
  The success of instructional programs is directly related to the quality and performance of instructional and 

support staff personnel.  All issues involving personnel will be addressed according to adopted Board of 
Education policy. 

 
 12. Staff Development 
  Upper Valley Career Center is committed to provide staff members with a variety of opportunities to learn and 

to grow in alignment with district goals and initiatives.  All staff members will participate in continuing 
education opportunities related to their areas of employment and responsibilities.  Plans for staff development 
are designed to meet the needs of the staff members and the district.  All certificated/licensed teachers are to 
have an LPDC approved Individual Professional Development Plan (IPDP) on file. 

 
 13. Student Organizations 
  The development of leadership, citizenship, and teamwork is an integral part of the educational process at 

Upper Valley Career Center. Career-Technical Student Organizations are the vehicle used to develop these 
critical lifelong skills and every effort is made to encourage participation by 100% of the student body.  
Through involvement in these organizations, students also develop and use these skills in local, regional, state, 
and national activities.  To this end, the administration, teaching staff, and support staff are committed to the 
successful operation of all Career-Technical Student Organizations. 

 
 14. Positive Behavior/Interventions and Support (PBIS) 

Positive Behavior Intervention and Supports (PBIS) is a process schools use to create a consistent approach for 
teaching and supporting positive behavior.  PBIS is designed for all students and applied in all areas of the school.  
PBIS helps to prevent or reduce challenging and unsafe behaviors.  At UVCC, our PBIS program is entitled CREW 
(Career Ready, Responsible, Engaged, Work Ethic).  To encourage students to be part of the CREW, UVCC has a 
three-tiered approach designed to meet the needs of all students. 

 
 
 
 



6 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

Bomb Threat ..................................................................................................................................................................... 7 
Building Responsibilities .................................................................................................................................................. 7 
Calamity ............................................................................................................................................................................ 7 
Computer/Technology Policies ......................................................................................................................................... 7 
Emergency Drills .............................................................................................................................................................. 8 
Information and Reports ................................................................................................................................................... 8 
Instructional Program ........................................................................................................................................................ 8 
Literature – Distribution in Schools and on School Property ............................................................................................ 9 
Locks/Lockers ................................................................................................................................................................... 9 
Lost and Found ................................................................................................................................................................. 9 
Meeting Guidelines  .......................................................................................................................................................... 9 
Parent-Teacher Conferences ............................................................................................................................................. 9 
Pledge of Allegiance Regulations ..................................................................................................................................... 9 
Public Relations .............................................................................................................................................................. 10 
Searches and Investigations ............................................................................................................................................ 10 
Smoking .......................................................................................................................................................................... 10 
Field/Study Trips ............................................................................................................................................................ 10 
Substitute Teacher Procedures ........................................................................................................................................ 11 
Supplies and Equipment – Requisitions .......................................................................................................................... 12 
Textbooks – Lost and Damaged ...................................................................................................................................... 12 
Visitors ............................................................................................................................................................................ 12 

PERSONNEL 
Professional Code of Conduct ......................................................................................................................................... 13 
Evaluations – Professional Staff Member ....................................................................................................................... 19 
Faculty - Leave Campus During School Day .................................................................................................................. 19 
Faculty Meetings ............................................................................................................................................................. 19 
Faculty School Day Schedule ......................................................................................................................................... 20 
Harassment/Discrimination ............................................................................................................................................. 20 
Personnel Files ................................................................................................................................................................ 22 
Professional Dress Expectations ..................................................................................................................................... 22 
Staff Leaves and Absences.............................................................................................................................................. 23 
Annual Tuition Reimbursement Policy ........................................................................................................................... 23 
Career-Tech Alternate/Provisional License Tuition Reimbursement Policy .................................................................. 24 
Board Contribution to Employee Health Savings Accounts ........................................................................................... 24 

STUDENT GUIDELINES 
Student Conduct .............................................................................................................................................................. 25 
Athletic Eligibility........................................................................................................................................................... 25 
Attendance Procedures .................................................................................................................................................... 25 
Child Abuse – Reporting ................................................................................................................................................. 27 
Fees for Students ............................................................................................................................................................. 27 
Grading Standards ........................................................................................................................................................... 27 
Safety .............................................................................................................................................................................. 27 
Social Activities .............................................................................................................................................................. 28 
Career-Tech Student Organizations ................................................................................................................................ 28 
Student Misconduct......................................................................................................................................................... 30 
Student Help Line ........................................................................................................................................................... 31 
Student Injury .................................................................................................................................................................. 32 
Student Publications ........................................................................................................................................................ 32 
Weapons .......................................................................................................................................................................... 32 

OTHER 
Upper Valley Career Center Staff Social Media Guidelines ........................................................................................... 33 
Upper Valley Career Center Tone Schedule ................................................................................................................... 36 
Personnel ......................................................................................................................................................................... 36 
Counselor/Transition Coordinator/Supervisor Program Assignments ............................................................................ 37 
Supervisor/Instructor Assignments ................................................................................................................................. 38 



7 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

BOMB THREAT 
 

In the event of a bomb threat, the scheduled school day may be altered by delay or closure, time lost due to such a 
threat will be made up.  Faculty members are to refer to the Upper Valley Career Center Emergency Plan for 
procedures to follow in the event of a bomb threat. 
 

BUILDING RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

Teachers are responsible for the care of school property.  Classrooms are to be kept in a neat and orderly condition. 
Maintenance problems are to be reported to the maintenance staff, the main office, or appropriate administrator in a 
timely fashion.  Maintenance requests should be placed on the maintenance link on the portal.  Classroom doors are 
to be locked where applicable when a teacher is not in the room. 
 

CALAMITY 
 
The Superintendent or his/her designated representative may, at his/her discretion, close either the high school 
and/or adult programming because of extreme weather conditions, other emergencies that threaten the safety or 
health of students or staff members, law enforcement emergencies, or other circumstances where the 
Superintendent determines a closure, dismissal, or delay is necessary.   
 
Staff (except for administrative, maintenance and custodial staff) will be paid for such days up to five (5) days. 
Calamity days missed beyond the five (5) must be worked or the time/days made up. Employees also have the 
option of using a personal day, vacation day, or losing a commensurate amount of pay in lieu of making up the 
time.    
 
Please see policy  EBCD-R-1 for specifics on emergency closings and for staff requirements for Calamity days 6-
8.   
 

COMPUTER /TECHNOLOGY POLICIES 
 

 1. Employees should have no expectation of privacy or confidentiality in the content of electronic 
communications or other computer files sent and received on the school computer network or 
stored in their directory. The school computer network’s system operator, or other school 
employee, may, at any time, review the subject, content, and appropriateness of electronic 
communications or other computer files, remove them if warranted, and report as a misconduct 
to appropriate authorities. 

 2. In order to limit the possibilities of identity theft or misuse of information staff should take 
caution when communicating electronically via email, phone, or fax by sending only required 
personally identifying information.  All electronic communication falls under the classification 
and guidelines of public records. 

 3. Employees shall not; copy, forward, download, upload to or from the network or Internet server 
any copyrighted material including any material written by another including e-mail, games, 
stories, encyclopedia entry, or software. 

 4. Employees shall not infiltrate, or “hack” internal or outside computer systems or networks. 
 5. Employees shall not disrupt a system or interfere with another’s ability to use a system or network 

internally and externally. 
 6. Employees shall not use the school district’s computer network to solicit sales or conduct 

business. 
 7. As a “rule of thumb”, all use of school computer equipment is subject to public inspection. 
 8. Any employee who violates this policy will be subject to Upper Valley Career Center Board of 

Education adopted discipline procedures. 



8 
 

 9. Employees must refrain from communicating one-on-one with students via personal email or social 
networking services unless said system is specifically associated with the employee’s classroom delivery system 
and used to communicate with all students. 
 
 

EMERGENCY DRILLS 
 

Emergency drills will be held as required by Ohio Revised Code.  Directions are posted in each room.  Students are 
to remain with their teacher during a drill or emergency situation and walk to the designated exit (fire alarm) or 
designated area (tornado alarm).  If an exit is blocked, the nearest alternate route should be taken.  During a lockdown, 
teachers are to determine the most appropriate course of action based on the information available, refer to their 
emergency procedures document, and follow the appropriate procedure. 
 
It is essential that drills be conducted in a quiet and orderly fashion.  A signal for return will be given by administration 
or law enforcement.  Teachers are responsible for monitoring student behavior and accounting for their 
students during any emergency situation or drill. 
 

INFORMATION AND REPORTS 
 

For efficient and effective school operation and to meet state mandates, data collection activities and reports must be 
completed accurately and turned in on time.  All requested information and reports are to be submitted promptly upon 
request according to the timelines prescribed.  If an emergency exists preventing timely submission of information, 
the immediate supervisor or the Executive Director are to be notified. 
 

INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM 
 

We recognize there is no single, simple method to teaching, nor any single approach to the learning process.  
Nevertheless, there are some generally accepted principles that are basic to good teaching. 
 1. Teachers are to know their students and utilize that knowledge to help each student reach his or 

her potential. 
 2. Teachers are to identify current levels of student knowledge and utilize instructional strategies to 

individualize and differentiate instruction. 
 3. Teachers are to realize that students learn in different ways.  They identify how each student best 

learns and plan instruction toward each student’s learning style. 
 4. Teachers are to identify clear objectives (what students are to learn) and articulate those 

objectives to students so that students know what they are to learn. 
 5. Teachers are to continually assess student performance and adjust strategies and timelines in 

order to see that each student successfully achieves the objectives. 
 6. Teachers are to intentionally build rapport with students, knowing that a positive relationship is 

beneficial to student learning. 
 7. Teachers are to authentically engage students in learning and to help students accept 

responsibility for their own learning. 
 8. Teachers are to understand the importance of time-on-task and facilitate learning from bell-to-

bell. 
 9. Teachers are to separate the behavior from the student when dealing with discipline issues. 
 10. Teachers are to develop and utilize specific lesson plans, but be flexible enough to seize teachable 

moments when they arise. 
 11. Teachers are to teach in context, bringing relevance to student learning. 
 12. Teachers are to work with other instructors to integrate academic and career-technical content. 
 13. Teachers are to know and address State of Ohio Content Standards in their subject areas. 
 14. Teachers are to be positive role models for students as they focus on building Relationships while 

teaching with Relevance and Rigor. 
  



9 
 

LITERATURE - DISTRIBUTION IN SCHOOLS AND ON SCHOOL PROPERTY 
 
Circulation of literature is prohibited in the school or on school premises with the exception of school-related 
literature which has been approved by the Executive Director or designee.  Any survey, parent letter, poll, etc., must 
be approved by the Executive Director or designee before distribution. 
 

LOCKS/LOCKERS 
 

School lockers are the property of the Upper Valley Career Center Board of Education.  Student lockers are 
assigned by program instructors.  Student lockers and the contents are subject to a random search at any time.  
The school administration has the authority and will make searches of student lockers and contents any time there is 
a reasonable suspicion that lockers contain evidence of a rule violation or illegal activity.  If a student puts a 
personal lock on a locker or another personal item (such as a tool kit) and a search is necessary, the lock will be cut 
off. 
 

LOST AND FOUND 
 

A lost and found department will be maintained in the Discipline Office.  All lost and found articles are to be turned 
in or claimed there. 
 

MEETING GUIDELINES 
 

Meeting Guidelines: 
 1. Meetings that involve students outside of the regularly scheduled lab or class must have 

supervisor approval and then be scheduled with the Executive Director.   
 2. There are no restrictions, other than supervisor approval, for meetings held during a lab, class, 

before school, or after school as long as they do not affect another laboratory or class. 
 3. Facilities/rooms for meetings during the day are to be scheduled with Sandy Francis.  Kellie 

Shoffner will schedule outside organizations. 
 
Due to the importance of activities at certain times of the year (such as the end of quarters, state testing, 
end of course testing, and academic testing), supervisor/Executive Director may deny meeting request.  

 
PARENT-TEACHER CONFERENCES 

 
Parent-Teacher Conferences will be scheduled and approved through the annual calendar adoption process.  All 
teachers are to be present during scheduled conference times. Teachers are encouraged to involve students in 
conferences with their parents.  Regular communication should take place between teachers and parents throughout 
the school year. 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE REGULATIONS 
 

The Board of Education of the Upper Valley Career Center District supports and upholds the recitation of the Pledge of 
Allegiance as a symbol of respect and commitment for our flag and country.  All stipulations in the Ohio Revised Code 
will be followed.  Recognizing that appropriate respect and etiquette for our flag is learned behavior, those faculty members 
who have responsibility for teaching Social Studies will integrate appropriate information into the course of study to insure 
student understanding of the appropriate acts of respect and etiquette for our flag.  The daily recitation of the Pledge of 
Allegiance is not required; however, appreciation of our country is promoted by the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance 
as a reminder of our freedom and civic responsibilities.  Teaching faculty members are encouraged to include the recitation 
of the Pledge at a time, and in a manner deemed appropriate by them in consultation with the Executive Director.  In 
addition, the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance may be a part of special occasions, such as Convocation and Leadership 
Club activities, as determined by the appropriate professional staff member.  It is recognized that some persons may hold 
beliefs that prohibit participation in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance and those persons are therefore excused. 



10 
 

PUBLIC RELATIONS 
 

Upper Valley Career Center employees have a professional obligation to present a positive attitude toward the school 
and its programs.  Instructors are to provide information regarding noteworthy student class activities and 
achievements to Audrey Gutman.  One week notice should be given if outside press coverage is desired.  Results of 
contests should be provided to Audrey Gutman within two school days. 
 

SEARCHES AND INVESTIGATIONS 
 

When deemed necessary and appropriate, searches and investigations will be conducted by the Executive Director or 
designee according to prevailing state law and state and federal court decisions. Guiding principles will include 
reasonable suspicion to conduct the search and the use of reasonable methods to accomplish the search.  Students and 
staff will be asked to reveal the contents of bags, coats, pockets, purses, wallets, shoes, socks, and related items as 
well as vehicles.  Law enforcement agencies may be involved as necessary and especially if criminal conduct is 
suspected.  If a student or staff refuses a reasonable search, a law enforcement officer may be requested to assist or 
conduct the search. 

SMOKING 
 

In the interest of safety and in compliance with the regulations set forth by the Upper Valley Career Center District 
Board of Education and the State of Ohio, no smoking or vaping will be permitted on school property. 
 

FIELD/STUDY TRIPS 
 

 1. Permission for field/study trips must be secured from the supervisor no less than ten school days 
in advance in order to schedule transportation and make the necessary arrangements. 

 2. Secure a copy of the Field/Study Trip Request/Verification form from the portal. 
https://uppervalleycc.k12.oh.us/portal/jvsdocs/word/FIELDTRP.doc or 
https://uppervalleycc.k12.oh.us/portal/jvsdocs/word/SatelliteFieldTrip.doc 

 3. Complete and submit the form to the supervisor.  The supervisor will approve the field/study trip 
by signing the request and forwarding it for processing.  Field/study trip arrangements should 
not be made until approval is secured.  Do not call the Business Manager to arrange for 
transportation on your own. 

 4. After transportation arrangements have been made, the arrangements will be posted on the 
Field/Study Trip calendar on the portal.                    

 5. Teachers must take copies of current Emergency Medical Forms for each student with them on 
all field/study trips. 

 6. Attendance is to be taken and reported to the Attendance Office prior to departing on a 
Field/Study Trip. Field/Study Trips departing before 8:00 a.m. must report attendance back to 
the Attendance Office by no later than 9:30 a.m. 

 7. Appropriate school dress and grooming code will apply on all field/study trips. 
 8. Since the Field/Study trip is a school activity, all school rules and regulations are to be observed. 
 9. All instructors are to ride on the bus with the students in order to ensure proper supervision and 

control. 
 10. Students are to ride school transportation to and from field/study trip destinations unless special 

permission has been granted by an administrator in advance. 
 11. Instructors are to be with the field/study trip group at all times during the tour to monitor 

the group's behavior. 
 12. Each career-technical class (unit) may schedule one (1) full-day field/study trip each 

semester.  Additional field/study trips will be scheduled during laboratory time only.  One off-
campus breakfast/luncheon type youth activity banquet or awards program may be requested for 
approval each year.  No social or recreational trips will be scheduled during the regular 
school day.  All field/study trips should directly relate to program curriculum. 

  

https://uppervalleycc.k12.oh.us/portal/jvsdocs/word/FIELDTRP.doc
https://uppervalleycc.k12.oh.us/portal/jvsdocs/word/SatelliteFieldTrip.doc


11 
 

 
 13. Any out-of-state travel must be board approved prior to travel. 
 14. Students in violation of the Upper Valley Career Center Student Code of Conduct while attending 

a school-sponsored field/study trip may result in being sent home at a cost to the parent/student. 
 
 
Field/Study Trip Staff Notification 
 
Prompt notification of the staff is necessary to prevent record-keeping and reporting problems.  When planning a 
field/study trip, teachers/advisors have the following notification responsibilities: 
 1. Five school days prior to the field/study trip the teacher/advisor will e-mail the staff a list of all students 

that will be participating. 
 2. Within 24 hours after returning from the field/study trip, the teacher/advisor will e-mail the staff the 

names of students who did not attend.  
 3. If the staff is not notified of students absent from the field/study trip, all students will be considered 

absent until the adviser makes the notification. 
 4. The teacher/adviser of the field/study trip group and other staff that have any of the students attending 

the trip are to determine whether any of the students are failing a class.  The failure information is to be 
e-mailed to the teacher/adviser of the trip within 48 hours of the trip notification. 

 
Student Eligibility for Field/Study Trips 
 
The student is responsible for maintaining the qualifications to participate on field/study trips.  If a student is on the 
D/F list or failing a class or does not maintain initial field/study trip qualifications, participation may be denied.    
 
Field/Study Trip Web Page Update 
 
Requests for field/study trips will be posted on the Upper Valley Career Center portal upon receipt of the required 
paperwork in the office of the Director of Business Operations.  The initial posting will indicate the request.  Once a 
driver has been obtained for the trip, the posting will indicate the trip is scheduled and the teacher/adviser may proceed 
with plans for the trip. 
 
A bus seating chart may be requested by the bus driver.  Any bus damage must be reported to the Director of 
Business Operations at the end of the trip. 
 

SUBSTITUTE TEACHER PROCEDURES 
 

If a teacher is unable for any reason to get to school by 7:45 a.m., the teacher should notify the supervisor or designated 
person as soon as possible and not later than 6:45 a.m., on the day of the absence.  When possible, such notification 
should be given prior to the day of absence. 
 
The supervisor or designated person is responsible for securing a substitute teacher from the approved list of 
substitutes.    Teachers are not to arrange with any substitutes for coverage of their classes, but are invited to notify 
the supervisor of substitutes available for coverage of their classes or other areas at any time. 
 
When a substitute is contacted for teaching duties by the supervisor or designated person, that substitute will continue 
in the assignment until notified to the contrary by the supervisor.  Teachers should complete a leave request in the 
Employee Access Center (EAC) prior to the absence when possible.  On occasions when the form cannot be 
completed prior to the absence, teachers will be given two days from the date of absence to complete the leave in the 
EAC.  Failure to complete the leave request form  may be deemed falsification of records. 
  



12 
 

 
Teachers should leave a lesson plan and student roster that includes the student’s program and associate 
school.  They should also have copies of worksheets pre-made for the substitute.  Lesson plans should contain 
enough information to fill a full class period and be relevant to the subject.  Emergency lesson plans and rosters 
should be left in an easily accessible location in the plastic envelope provided. 
 

SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT – REQUISITIONS 
 

Teachers needing supplies and/or equipment will initiate a requisition to begin the process.   Items are not to be 
ordered or purchased until a purchase order number has been assigned by the treasurer’s office.  Purchases 
made prior to receiving a purchase order number may result in the staff member being held financially responsible.   
A copy of the purchase order will be returned to the supervisor. Once the item has been received, inspected and 
determined to be as ordered, the invoice will be sent to the supervisor for approval to pay. 

 
TEXTBOOKS - LOST AND DAMAGED 

 
1. All books will be rated by the instructor when they are distributed to students using the    

following ratings: 
Rating Condition Description 

1 New Never been used before. 
2 Excellent Books which have been previously used but remain in excellent condition 
3 Good Books which are slightly soiled and show signs of average wear for 2 or 3 years. 
4 Fair Binding coming loose, pages soiled, corners worn, etc. 
5 Poor Not reusable, needs rebinding, etc. 

 2. The normal life of a textbook is about four or five years; therefore, the value should be placed 
upon lost or destroyed textbooks as follows: 

A book rated "1" should be worth the full net price listed. 
A book rated "2" should be worth 3/4 the net price. 
A book rated "3" should be worth 1/2 the net price. 
A book rated "4" should be worth 1/4 the net price. 
A book rated "5" should be valueless. 

 3. The value of textbooks lost or damaged after one semester's usage should be assessed one rating 
lower than when issued. If loss occurs prior to the close of the first semester, the same rating as 
when issued should be used in assessing cost. 

 4. Lost books are paid for in the front office.  If a book is lost by the student during the year, the 
student must present a receipt to you indicating that the book is paid for before you issue a second 
book. 

 5. Damaged textbooks should be appraised in regard to their continued usability in the class.  These 
damages should be appraised by the same person that issued the book whenever possible. It is 
presumed that deterioration of one rating per year would be normal, and therefore, would not be 
assessed against the student. 

 6. Instructors are responsible for accounting for all textbooks they distribute at the beginning or 
during the school year. 

VISITORS 
 

Visitors, especially parents, are always welcome. However, for the safety of our students and staff, all visitors are 
required to sign in at the main office to obtain permission to be in the building. Visitors are required to display a 
visitor's pass at all times. Instructors and the Upper Valley Career Center staff may request to see a visitor's pass. 
 
Students who visit the Upper Valley Career Center for orientation/ enrollment purposes must have the visit arranged 
through the Student Services Center. Arrangements for an enrollment visit are made by the associate school counselor 
and coordinated through Upper Valley Career Center student services. 
  



13 
 

 
All visits to teachers must be pre-arranged. The receptionist must be notified by the teacher prior to the visit.  Any 
staff bringing in visitors or guest speakers during the school day must have the visitor or guest speakers approved by 
their supervisor.  The visitor or guest speaker must be accompanied to and from the office by a staff member or 
student. 
 

PERSONNEL 
 

PROFESSIONAL CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

Licensure Code of Professional Conduct for Ohio Educators 
 
Educators are entrusted by the public with the responsibility of providing a high-quality education to each student. 
Through various roles, these professionals devote themselves to providing a safe and nurturing environment in 
which all students can learn. In alignment with the Standards for Ohio Educators and the Ohio’s Learning 
Standards, our state’s educators strive for excellence through the high expectations they hold for themselves and 
their students. The professional conduct of every educator affects attitudes toward the profession. Educators are 
trustees of the profession and share with the broader community the responsibility of providing high-quality public 
education. 
 
Aware of the importance of maintaining the confidence and trust of students, parents, colleagues and the public, 
Ohio educators maintain the highest degree of professional conduct for themselves and their peers. The Licensure 
Code of Professional Conduct for Ohio Educators serves as the basis for decisions on issues pertaining to licensure 
that are consistent with applicable law. It provides a guide for conduct in situations that have professional 
implications for all individuals credentialed by the State Board of Education, such as teachers, principals, 
superintendents, educational aides, coaches, substitute teachers, and others. 
 
Ohio is nationally known as a state that produces high-quality educators and recognizes that its 250,000 practicing 
educators hold the fundamental beliefs defined in the following nine principles: 
 
1. Educators behave in a professional manner, realizing that one’s actions reflect directly on the status and 

substance of the profession. 
2. Educators maintain a professional relationship with all students at all times, both in and out of the 

classroom. 
3. Educators accurately report information required by the local board of education or governing board, state 

education agency, federal agency or state or federal law. 
4. Educators adhere to federal, state and local laws and statutes regarding criminal activity. 
5. Educators comply with state and federal laws related to maintaining confidential information. 
6. Educators serve as positive role models and do not use, possess or unlawfully distribute illegal or 

unauthorized drugs. 
7. Educators ensure school property, public funds or fees paid by students or the community are used in the 

best interest of students and not for personal gain. 
8. Educators fulfill all the terms and obligations in their employment contracts. 
9. Educators use technology in a responsible manner and safeguard the electronic devices and data entrusted 

to them. 
 
As education is a public trust, the Ohio Department of Education pursues allegations of unprofessional conduct. By 
law, educators are entitled to all due process rights, with each circumstance considered on a case-by-case basis to 
determine appropriate action. Not all referrals or investigations result in disciplinary action. The Licensure Code of 
Professional Conduct for Ohio Educators includes the presumptive range of applicable disciplinary actions 
involving any individual credentialed by the State Board of Education. 
   



14 
 

1. Professional Behavior 
 
Educators shall behave as professionals, realizing their actions directly reflect on the status and substance of the 
education profession. 
 
An educator serves as a positive role model to both students and adults and is responsible for preserving the dignity 
and integrity of the teaching profession and for practicing the profession according to the highest ethical standards. 
Conduct unbecoming to the profession includes, but is not limited to, the following actions: 
 
a) Failing to adhere to the Licensure Code of Professional Conduct for Ohio Educators. 
b) Assisting another in committing an act of conduct unbecoming as described in the 

Licensure Code of Professional Conduct for Ohio Educators. 
c) Having a continuing physical or mental inability, incapacity or addiction that significantly impacts the 

educator’s ability to carry out his or her professional responsibilities and renders the educator incapable of 
safely maintaining the care, custody and control of students. 

d) Committing any violation of state or federal laws, statutes or rules, although the conduct may not have 
resulted in a criminal charge, indictment, prosecution or conviction. (Except as noted in Principle 6(b), this 
does not include traffic violations.) 

e) Disparaging a colleague, peer or other school personnel while working in a professional setting (teaching, 
coaching, supervising or conferencing) on the basis of race or ethnicity, socioeconomic status, gender, 
national origin, sexual orientation, political or religious affiliation, physical characteristics, age, disability 
or English language proficiency. 

f) Harassing, disparaging, or intimidating a colleague, peer, or other school personnel.  
g)  Sexually harassing any student, minor or adult in the school community. 
h) Failing to complete a criminal background check as required by state or federal law. 
i) Violating local, state or federal procedures related to the security of standardized tests, test supplies or 

resources. 
j) Failing to verify, prior to hiring, recommending for employment, or issuing payment, that an educator 

possesses the appropriate credential type for the educator’s position (for example, the appropriate credential 
type means that a teacher must possess a teaching credential, principal a principal credential, 
superintendent a superintendent credential, etc.) 

k) Accepting or holding employment that requires the educator to engage in activities or duties outside the 
scope of the educator’s credential type. 

l) Being disciplined by another state educational entity or other professional licensing board or entity for 
unethical conduct. 

m) Committing an act of academic dishonesty (for example, plagiarism, falsification, fabrication, sabotage or 
cheating in an academic setting). 

n) Engaging in nepotism as prohibited by local, state or federal law. 
  
2. Professional Relationships with Students 
 
Educators shall maintain a professional relationship with all students at all times, both in and out of the classroom. 
 
An educator’s responsibility includes nurturing the intellectual, physical, emotional, social and civic potential of all 
students and providing a safe environment free from harassment, intimidation and criminal activity. An educator 
creates, supports and maintains an appropriate learning environment for all students and fulfills the roles of trusted 
confidant, mentor and advocate for students’ rights, while maintaining appropriate professional, emotional and 
social boundaries. An educator must serve as a champion against child abuse and be cognizant of student behaviors 
that suggest abuse or neglect. 
 
Conduct unbecoming includes, but is not limited to, the following actions: 
  



15 
 

 
a) Committing any act of sexual abuse of a student or minor or engaging in inappropriate sexual conduct with 

a student or minor. 
b) Committing an act of cruelty to children or an act of child endangerment (for example, physical, 

psychological or emotional abuse). 
c) Soliciting, encouraging, engaging or consummating an inappropriate relationship with any student, minor 

or individual who was a student in the preceding 12 months. 
d) Engaging in grooming a student or minor (befriending and establishing an emotional connection with a 

student or minor or a student’s or minor’s family to lower the student’s or minor’s inhibitions for the 
purpose of an inappropriate emotional, romantic or sexual relationship). 

e) Disparaging a student on the basis of race or ethnicity, socioeconomic status, gender, national origin, sexual 
orientation, political or religious affiliation, physical characteristics, academic or athletic performance, 
disability or English language proficiency. 

f)  Using inappropriate language, gestures or signs at any school-related activity (such as racial slurs, or   
biased, lewd or lascivious expressions). 

g) Provoking an altercation with or between students or engaging in a physical altercation with students, that 
is not for the purpose of ensuring the health, safety and welfare of students. 

h)  Failing to provide appropriate supervision of students, within the scope of the educator’s official capacity, 
which risks the health, safety and welfare of students or others in the school community. 

i)  Knowingly contributing to or failing to intervene in the harassment, intimidation or bullying of a student. 
  
3. Accurate Reporting 
 
Educators shall accurately report information required by the local board of education or governing board, state 
education agency, federal agency or state or federal law. 
 
An educator communicates appropriate representation of facts concerning qualifications for professional practice, 
student information, school board policy and other educational matters. An educator must notify, the superintendent 
or designee, of any conduct by a licensed educator that substantially impairs his or her ability to function 
professionally or is detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of students. 
 
Conduct unbecoming includes, but is not limited to, the following actions: 
 
a) Falsifying, intentionally misrepresenting, willfully omitting or being negligent in reporting information 

submitted to federal, state and other governmental agencies including, but not limited to, staff, student, 
district, and financial data and information submitted in the course of an official inquiry or investigation 

b) Falsifying, intentionally misrepresenting, willfully omitting or being negligent in reporting professional 
qualifications, criminal history, discipline of a professional license or credential, college or professional 
development credit and/or degrees, academic awards and employment history when applying for 
employment and/or licensure or when recommending an individual for employment, promotion or 
licensure. 

c) Falsifying, intentionally misrepresenting, willfully omitting or being negligent in reporting reasons for 
absences or leaves. 

d) Falsifying, intentionally misrepresenting, willfully omitting or being negligent in reporting information 
regarding the evaluation of students and/or personnel. 

e) Knowingly failing to notify the superintendent or designee upon becoming aware that an educator’s ability 
to function in his or her position has been substantially impaired or of any conduct that is detrimental to the 
health, safety and welfare of students. 

f) Intentionally failing to make a mandated report of any violation of state or federal law.  
g) Directing, instructing, assisting or requesting another to commit an act described in 

Principle 3 of the Licensure Code of Professional Conduct for Ohio Educators. 
  
 



16 
 

4. Criminal Acts 
Educators shall adhere to federal, state and local laws and statutes. 
 
An educator shall not engage in criminal activity as evidenced by a criminal conviction, guilty plea, finding of guilt, 
or participation in a court-ordered diversion or treatment in lieu of conviction program. 
 
Conduct unbecoming includes, but is not limited to, the following actions: 
a) A criminal offense that is an offense of violence, theft, drug abuse, or sexually-oriented offense as defined 

in Ohio Administrative Rule 3301-20-01 (for example, murder, rape, drug trafficking, kidnapping, robbery, 
felonious assault). 

b) A criminal offense that requires an educator to meet the rehabilitation standards as defined in Ohio 
Administrative Code Rule 3301-20-01 (for example, assault, passing bad checks, fraud, domestic violence, 
possession of drugs). 

c) Conveying or possessing a deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance in a school safety zone, on school 
premises or at a school-related activity, unless authorized by state or federal law. 

d) A criminal offense that is not identified as an absolute bar offense or offense requiring rehabilitation 
pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code Rule 3301-20-01, and the offense involves a student or a minor, 
school district or school personnel. 

e) A criminal offense that is not identified as an absolute bar offense or offense requiring rehabilitation 
pursuant to Ohio Administrative Code Rule 3301-20-01, and the offense does not involve a student, a 
minor, a school district or school personnel. (Except as noted in Principle 6(b), this does not include traffic 
violations.) 

  
5. Confidentiality 
 
Educators shall comply with local, state and federal laws related to maintaining confidential information. 
 
An educator is entrusted with information that could be misused to embarrass or damage a student’s reputation or 
relationship with others. Therefore, the educator has the responsibility to keep information about students 
confidential unless disclosure serves professional purposes, affects the health, safety, and welfare of students and 
others, is required by law, or parental permission has been given. An educator maintains the security of confidential 
information such as academic and disciplinary records, testing materials, personal confidences, photographs, health 
and medical information, family status and/or income. 
 
Conduct unbecoming includes, but is not limited to, the following actions: 
 
a) Willfully or knowingly violating any student confidentiality required by federal or state laws, including 

publishing, providing access to, or altering confidential student information on district or public websites, 
such as grades, personal information, photographs, disciplinary actions, or individualized educational plans 
(IEPs) without parental consent or consent of students 18 years of age and older. 

b) Using confidential student, family, or school-related information in a non-professional way (for example, 
gossip, malicious talk or disparagement). 

c) Violating local, state, or federal procedures or laws related to the confidentiality of standardized tests, test 
supplies, or resources. 

 
6. Use, Possession, or Unlawful Distribution of Alcohol, Drugs and Tobacco 
 
Educators shall not use, possess or unlawfully distribute illegal or unauthorized drugs. Educators shall not use 
alcohol during any school activity involving students, minors or underage persons. Educators shall not use tobacco 
during any school activity except in designated areas. Educators shall not furnish, provide or encourage students or 
underage persons to use, possess or unlawfully distribute alcohol, tobacco, illegal or unauthorized drugs. 
  



17 
 

 
As a positive role model, an educator is entrusted with protecting the health, safety, and welfare of students at any 
school event. The use of alcohol, illegal or unauthorized drugs causes impairment of professional judgment that 
may potentially harm others. A professional educator must refrain from the illegal use of tobacco on any school 
grounds or at any school activity. 
 
Conduct unbecoming includes, but is not limited to, the following actions: 
 
a) Being under the influence of, possessing, using or consuming illegal or unauthorized drugs. 
b) Engaging in habitual or excessive abuse of alcohol, as demonstrated by two or more alcohol-related 

convictions within a five-year span or a severe alcohol-related conviction (for example, a high blood 
alcohol content, significant injury or property damage, or incidents involving minors). 

c) Being on school premises in an official capacity (for example, teaching, coaching, supervising, or 
conferencing) or at any school activity involving students, minors or underage persons while under the 
influence, possessing, or consuming alcoholic beverages. 

d) Furnishing or providing tobacco, alcohol or illegal or unauthorized drugs to any student, minor, or 
underage person. 

e) Being on school premises or at any school activity involving students, minors or underage persons while 
using tobacco except in a designated area. 

f) Promoting the use of steroids, stimulants, or nutritional supplements to accelerate physical growth or 
contribute to the control of weight loss or weight gain to enhance physical performance. 

 
 7. Financial Management and Improper Compensation for Personal Gain 
 
Educators shall ensure all school funds and accounts are managed in a responsible and transparent manner. 
Educators shall ensure school property, public funds or fees paid by students or the community are not used for 
personal gain. Educators shall not make decisions based upon gifts, gratuities, favors or the socioeconomic status of 
parents, family members, community members or businesses. 
 
An educator is entrusted with public funds and school property in the course of performing job duties and maintains 
a high level of honesty, accuracy and accountability to ensure institutional privileges are not used for personal gain. 
An educator maintains integrity with students, colleagues, parents, families, the community or businesses when 
accepting gifts, gratuities, or favors. To avoid bias or prejudice, an educator needs to ensure decisions made about 
students or school policy are not negatively influenced by the socioeconomic status of parents, family members, 
community members or businesses. 
 
Conduct unbecoming includes, but is not limited to, the following actions: 
 
a) Using public school property or public funds for personal use not in accordance with local, state or federal 

laws. 
b) Soliciting students or parents of students to purchase equipment, supplies, or services or to participate in 

activities that financially benefit the educator without notifying the superintendent or designee and/or not in 
accordance with local board policy. 

c) Accepting gifts from vendors or potential vendors for personal use or gain exceeding 
$25 in value. 

d) Tutoring students in one’s district for profit without notifying the superintendent or designee and/or not in 
accordance with local board policy. 
e) Coaching and/or promoting athletic or artistic camps, off-season leagues, etc., in one’s district for profit 
without notifying the superintendent or designee and/or not in accordance with local board policy. 

f) Failing to transparently and responsibly account and manage any and all school-related funds in accordance 
with local board policies and local, state or federal laws, including rules, opinions, and bulletins 
promulgated by the Ohio Auditor of State or the Ohio Ethics Commission. 



18 
 

g) Failing to account for funds related to school activities collected from students, parents, family members, 
community members, staff or peers in accordance with local board policy. 

h) Co-mingling public or school-related funds with personal funds or checking accounts. 
i) Submitting fraudulent requests for reimbursement of expenses. 
j) Failing to pay a finding for recovery issued by the Ohio Auditor of State. 
 
8. Commitment to Contract 
 
Educators shall fulfill all of the terms and obligations detailed in their employment contract with the local board of 
education, public educational agency, or community school for the duration of the contract. 
An educator knows and understands the rights and responsibilities as outlined in the employment contract and 
adheres to the terms and conditions of the agreement by fulfilling responsibilities and duties required of the 
position. 
 
Conduct unbecoming includes, but is not limited to, the following actions: 
 
a) Abandoning the contractual agreement for professional services without the consent of the board of 

education or designee, according to Ohio Revised Code 3319.15, or without the consent of the community 
school’s governing authority or operator, according to Ohio Revised Code 3314.103. 

b) Willfully refusing to perform services and duties required by the contract, except as outlined in Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4117. 

c) Violating or interfering with due process as outlined in the contractual agreement. 
  
9. Appropriate and Responsible Use of Technology 
 
Educators shall always use technology, electronic communications, and social media in a responsible and 
professional manner and appropriately safeguard the unauthorized use or access to electronic devices and data 
entrusted to them. 
 
An educator responsibly creates, uses, consumes, distributes, and protects information and data across all 
technologies. Educators shall maintain appropriate boundaries with colleagues, students, and the school community 
when using technology and electronic communications. While maintaining their constitutional rights, educators 
recognize that when using technology, the words they chose, and the content of their statements can reflect 
negatively on their position, school, and profession. 
 
Conduct unbecoming includes, but is not limited to, the follow actions: 
 
a) Negligently failing to prevent others from unauthorized use of professional electronic devices to access 

improper or inappropriate material or confidential data. 
b) Negligently failing to prevent students from unauthorized use of the educator’s personal electronic devices 

to access improper or inappropriate material or confidential data. 
c) Accessing inappropriate, non-school-related material on a school-owned device not in accordance with 

local board policy. 
d) Presenting inappropriate, non-school-related media to students. 
e) Using technology, social media, or other electronic communications to promote inappropriate 

communications with students (for example, excessively, for non-educational purposes, or requesting 
students or minors to conceal communication). 

f) Knowingly failing to report and/or address instances of electronic or online harassment, bullying, or 
intimidation of a student. 

g) Knowingly failing to appropriately intervene when made aware of inappropriate or illegal images or 
material involving students or minors in electronic forms. 

  



19 
 

h) Using technology, social media or other electronic communications to host, post, or distribute improper or 
inappropriate material that could reasonably be accessed by the school community (includes, but is not 
limited to, pornography, obscene material, promotion of drug use or underage consumption of alcohol, 
promotion of violence, disparagement of students, and disparagement based upon gender, gender identity, 
race, sex, ethnicity, sexual orientation, disability, military status, or religion). 

i) Using school technology to run, manage, or promote a personal business venture. 
 
The disciplinary actions for violations of Principles can be found at www.education.ohio.gov 
 
 

EVALUATIONS - PROFESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER 
 
The purpose of the evaluation process is to enhance the effectiveness of the teaching-learning process. 
 
Evaluation Process 
For the most up-to-date information related to certified staff evaluations, refer to Board Policy Section G.   
 
Evaluation Timeline 
For the most up-to-date information related to certified staff evaluations, refer to Board Policy Section G.  
 
All certified staff evaluations are completed by May 1.  Certified staff evaluated under this policy are provided with 
a written copy of their evaluation results by May 10. 
 
Salary Schedule 
For the most up-to-date employee salary schedule, visit the salary schedule link on the Information Portal. 
https://uppervalleycc.k12.oh.us/portal/jvsdocs/pdf/SalarySchedules22-23.pdf 
 
Retirement/Severance 
For the most up-to-date retirement/severance calculations, refer to Board Policy Section GCPCA. 
 
Individual Professional Development Plan (IPDP) 
All certificated/licensed educators currently employed by the Upper Valley Career Center, excluding substitute 
teachers, teachers on an adult education license, and paras, need to complete an IPDP.  The IPDP is the document 
used by the individual educators and Local Professional Development Committee (LPDC) to plan and evaluate 
professional development goals and activities.  An IPDP must be completed for each license cycle and approved by 
the LPDC immediately after the license is issued.  Certificated/licensed educators will submit for review all 
completed CEU’s to the LPDC in year four of their license cycle. 

 
FACULTY – LEAVE CAMPUS DURING SCHOOL DAY 

 
It is important that supervisors know when an employee is off campus during the school day in case an emergency 
or circumstance would arise requiring the presence of the employee. 
Procedures: 

• Contact your immediate supervisor and seek approval to leave campus. 
• If the immediate supervisor is unavailable, contact a Director. 
• If approved, sign out on the immediate supervisor’s designated sheet and sign in upon return. 

Approval is to be requested prior to leaving campus, not after the fact. 
 

FACULTY MEETINGS 
 

A minimum of one faculty meeting per month will be scheduled.  Additional meetings will be held as needed.  
Attendance is required. 
  

https://uppervalleycc.k12.oh.us/portal/jvsdocs/pdf/SalarySchedules22-23.pdf


20 
 

 
Occasionally it will be necessary for the total staff (professional and classified) to meet as a group.  Meetings may 
include all staff, one Team only, or designated groups.  In most cases, these meetings will be called by the 
Superintendent, a Director, or the appropriate supervisor.  Team meetings will be handled at the discretion of the 
various team supervisors. 
 
Attempts will be made to hold the number of meetings to a minimum and at the same time strive to make those which 
are held both interesting and informative. 

 
FACULTY - SCHOOL DAY SCHEDULE 

 
The minimum teacher work day is from 7:45 a.m. to 3:15 p.m. each school day. The first bell sounds at 8:23 a.m. and 
last bells sounds at 2:44 p.m.  Teachers are to be in their lab or classroom by 8:20 a.m. and are expected to greet 
students as they arrive.  Unless assigned specific duties, teachers are to stand by the classroom or lab door from 8:20-
8:23 a.m., during breaks between periods, and at the end of the school day.  Teachers with first period preparation 
are to monitor halls from 8:15-8:25.  Staff members may be assigned duties as needed during non-teaching time. 

 
HARASSMENT/DISCRIMINATION 

 
In accordance with Federal and State OCR (Office for Civil Rights) Guidelines, any staff member or employee who 
believes the Upper Valley Career Center District or any of the district’s staff, teachers and administrators have 
inadequately applied the principles of and/or regulations of Title VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (race, 
color, national origin), Title IX of the Education Amendment Act of 1972 (sex/gender), Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (disability), the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, the Equal Pay Act of 1963, and the 1986 
Immigration Reform and Control Act, she/he may bring forward a complaint which shall be referred to as a formal 
grievance. When possible an informal solution to the alleged grievance should be attempted at the immediate 
supervisor or director level. 
 
Harassment By School Employees, Or Other Persons Associated With The District 
 
Regardless of race, color, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, religion, and disability conduct constituting 
harassment may take different forms, including but not limited to the following inappropriate behaviors:  
 1. Sexual Harassment 
  A. Verbal: The making of written or verbal sexual innuendoes, suggestive comments, jokes of 

a sexual nature, sexual propositions, or threats to or near a fellow staff member, or other 
person associated with the district, or by third parties. 

  B. Non-Verbal: Causing the placement of sexually suggestive objects, pictures, or graphic 
commentaries in the school environment or the making of sexually suggestive or insulting 
gestures, sounds, leering, whistling, and the like to or near a fellow staff member, or other 
person associated with the district, or by third parties. 

  C. Physical Contact: Threatening or causing unwanted touching, contact, or attempts at same, 
including patting, pinching, brushing the body, or coerced sexual activity to or near a fellow 
staff member, or other persons associated with the district, or by third parties. 

 2. Race, Color, National Origin, and Disability Harassment 
  A. Verbal:  Written or verbal innuendoes, slurs, comments, jokes, insults, threats, or disparaging 

remarks concerning a person’s race, color, national origin, sex/gender, disability, religious 
beliefs, etc., to or near a fellow staff member, or other persons associated with the district, or 
by third parties. 

  B. Non-Verbal:  Placing objects, pictures, or graphic commentaries in the school environment 
or making insulting or threatening gestures to or near a fellow staff member, or other person 
associated with the district, or by third parties. 

  



21 
 

  C. Physical:  Any intimidating or disparaging action such as hitting, hissing, swearing, spitting, 
hazing, bullying on or near a fellow staff member, or other person associated with the district, 
or by third parties. 

 3. Bullying 
Bullying is an intentional written, verbal or physical act that is exhibited toward another 
particular person more than once.  The behavior causes both mental and physical harm to the 
other person and is sufficiently severe, persistent, or pervasive that it creates an intimidating, 
threatening, or abusive educational environment for the other person.  This behavior is 
prohibited on school property or at a school-sponsored activity. 

4.     Hazing 
Hazing means doing any act or coercing another, including the victim, to do any act of 
intimidation or harassment to any student or other organization that causes or creates a 
substantial risk of causing mental or physical harm to any person. 

 
Procedures 
Investigation and Complaint Resolution Procedures 
Any employee of the School District community or third party (e.g. visitor to the District) who believes that she/he 
has been subjected to any form of prohibited conduct, as defined in Policies AC, ACA, ACB, and ACC may seek 
resolution of his/her complaint through either informal or formal procedures as described in Policies AC, ACA, ACB, 
or ACC based on the reason for the complaint.   
 
While there are no time limits for initiating complaints under this policy, individuals should make every effort to file 
a complaint as soon as possible after the conduct occurs while the facts are known and potential witnesses are 
available. 
 
All members of the School District community, which includes all staff members and third parties, are encouraged 
to promptly report incidents or potentially prohibited conduct to one of the Civil Rights Coordinators, or a supervisor, 
director, or other School District official.  Any employee who receives such a complaint shall file it with the 
appropriate Civil Rights Coordinator as soon as possible. 
 
The goal of the informal complaint procedure is to stop inappropriate behavior and to investigate and facilitate 
resolution through an informal means, if possible.  The informal complaint procedure is provided as a less formal 
option for anyone who believes she/he has been subject to prohibited conduct.  This informal procedure is not required 
as a precursor to the filing of a formal complaint and will only be utilized where the parties agree to participate in 
such process.  Individuals who seek resolution through the informal procedure may request that the informal process 
be terminated at any time to move to the formal complaint process. 
 
Note:  All complaints of harassment involving a District employee, any other adult member of the School 
District community, or third party against a student will be formally investigated. 
 
If a complaint is not resolved through the informal complaint process, if one of the parties has requested that the 
informal complaint process be terminated to move to the formal complaint process, or if the Complainant elects to 
file a formal complaint initially, the formal complaint process shall be implemented.  The formal complaint procedure 
also applied to all alleged incidents of sexual violence. 
 
Each report shall be investigated in a timely and confidential manner, pursuant to the Board’s complaint process 
detailed in Policies AC, ACA, ACB, or ACC.  While a charge is under investigation, no information is to be released 
to anyone who is not involved with the investigation, except as required by law or in the conduct of a legal 
administrative proceeding.  No one involved is to discuss the subject outside of the investigation. 
 
The informal and formal procedures set forth are not intended to interfere with the rights of any individual to pursue 
a complaint of unlawful harassment, unlawful discrimination, prohibited sexual misconduct, or unlawful retaliation 
with the United States Department of Education Office for Civil Rights (OCR), the Ohio Civil Rights Commission  



22 
 

(OCRC), or Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC), or to pursue a criminal complaint with law  
enforcement authorities.  Specifically, a complaint may be filed with the U.S. Department of Education at any time 
and it is not necessary to go through the District’s procedures first.  Complaints may be sent to OCR@ed.gov,  U.S. 
Department of Education, Office of Civil Rights, Lyndon Baines Johnson Department of Education Building, 400 
Maryland Avenue, SW, Washington, DC  20202-1100,  OCR.Cleveland@ed.gov, or Cleveland Office, Office for 
Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education, 1350 Euclid Avenue, Suite 325, Cleveland, OH 44115-1812 
 

PERSONNEL FILES 
 

The purpose of documentation is to make professional performance a matter of record.  Documentation will be read 
and signed by the professional staff member before being entered in the personnel file.  Any documentation which 
may be considered unfavorable and is intended to become a part of the personnel file must bear the signature of the 
parties concerned.  The professional staff member involved may reply to such documentation. 
A professional staff member shall be notified of the intent of the administration to place in the personnel file any 
material which may be considered critical of the teachers' conduct, service, character, or personality and shall be 
provided the opportunity to read any such material prior to its being placed in the personnel file.  Such opportunity 
shall be provided within thirty (30) school days after receipt of such material.  A professional staff member shall 
acknowledge that the material has been read by affixing their signature to the copy to be filed.  The signature shall 
not indicate agreement with the content of the material, but indicates only that the material has been read by the 
professional staff member.  Anonymous letters or materials shall not be placed in a professional staff member's file 
nor shall they be made a matter of record.  Each professional staff member shall have the right, upon request, to 
review the contents of their own personnel file, with the exception of confidential items, in the presence of a member 
of the administration.  Material will be removed from the staff member's file by consent of the Executive Director or 
Superintendent.   
 
A staff member shall be entitled to a copy of any material in  his/her file except confidential information supplied to 
the administration from outside sources. 
 
Because Upper Valley Career Center is a public institution, many personnel records are available to the public upon 
request.  The District’s public records policy can be found in the Board Policy Manual – Policy KBA Public’s 
Right to Know. 
 

PROFESSIONAL DRESS EXPECTATIONS 
 

Dress and grooming of staff members will conform to high professional teaching standards.  Dress and grooming 
expectations are to be met daily. Any exceptions will be announced. 
 1. DAILY SCHOOL ATTIRE (BUSINESS CASUAL ATTIRE): 

Men: 
• (Options) Suit, sport coat and tie, sweater with dress shirt, dress shirt, and collared polo shirt. 
• Upper Valley Career Center collared shirt, sweater, or comparable top (no t-shirts or 

sweatshirts). 
• Appropriate dress or casual wear slacks (no blue jeans, shorts, or sweats). 
• Appropriate shoes/socks for the work environment (no sandals or flip flops). 
• A lab coat is acceptable for staff members teaching in laboratories. 
Women: 
• If in doubt, wear what would be appropriate when men are wearing business casual attire. 
• Upper Valley Career Center shirt, polo shirt, sweater, or comparable top (no t-shirts or 

sweatshirts). 
• Appropriate dress or casual wear slacks (no blue jeans, shorts, or sweats). 
• Appropriate shoes and stockings for the work environment (no flip flops). 
• Skirts with appropriate “business length”.  
• Stretch pants/tights/leggings are viewed as hosiery and tops of an appropriate business length 

must be worn.   

mailto:to%20OCR@ed.gov
mailto:OCR.Cleveland@ed.gov


23 
 

• A lab coat is acceptable for staff members teaching in laboratories. 
2. ALTERNATIVE ATTIRE  

• Fridays are associate school apparel days.  Staff may wear their associate school or college 
apparel.  Upper Valley Career Center apparel may also be worn.  No t-shirts. 

• Other casual days will be announced by the Superintendent or Executive Director.  Jeans may only 
be worn on a designated “Jeans Day”.  T-shirts are only allowed on designated casual days. 

Daily school attire is appropriate for any day.  Why?? 
• We only get one chance to make a good first impression. 
• To assist visitors in identifying faculty members. 
• To be good role models for our students. 
• To promote a school climate of respect and professionalism. 
• To show pride in ourselves, our work, and our school. 

 
 

STAFF LEAVES AND ABSENCES 
 

Sick Leave 
For each completed month of service, a full-time teacher receives 1¼ days (total of 15 days per year) for a 12-month 
period.  Sick leave may be accumulated up to 240 days.  A teacher transferring from another school system in Ohio 
will be credited with the unused balance of that sick leave up to this amount. 
 
Notification – Faculty members are to notify their immediate supervisor in advance of any sick leave as prescribed 
by the supervisor.  Teachers should complete the leave forms in the EAC prior to the absence when possible.  On 
occasions when leave in EAC cannot be completed prior to the absence, teachers will be given two days from the 
date of absence to complete the leave in EAC.  Failure to enter absences onto proper forms may be deemed 
falsification of records. 
 
Personal: 
Three personal days are provided to staff each school year. One unused personal day may be carried over to the 
next fiscal year. The maximum number of personal days that may be accrued and used in a given year is four (4). 
Employees may also opt to receive payment of seventy-five dollars ($75.00) for each unused personal day, up to a 
maximum of three, following the end of the fiscal year.    
 
For more information on staff leaves and absences (i.e. jury duty, military leave, bereavement, etc.) see policies 
GCBD, GCBD-R, GDBD. 
 

ANNUAL TUITION REIMBURSEMENT POLICY 
 

1. The professional improvement and the advancement of the staff member shall be the object of the credit 
earned. 

2. Courses for reimbursement must be germane to the area of employment and have prior approval by the 
 Superintendent. 
3. A grade of “B” or better or “passing” in a pass/fail course will be required for reimbursement.   
4. Submissions for reimbursement must include: 

• Official transcript providing proof of completion and grade received (sent directly from the school to 
the Administration office) 

• Proof of charges (charges MUST be in an itemized format). 
• Proof of payment (showing payment made, date paid, and method of payment). 

5. Application for reimbursement must be presented to the Superintendent prior to October 1st annually.   
6. A single reimbursement payment for the entire year will be made to the staff member following official 

Board approval. 
6. Excludes any grant/scholarship/non-repayable financial aid funds received.   



24 
 

REIMBURSEMENT MAXIMUM 
ANNUALLY 

Undergraduate quarter hours $1,080 
Graduate quarter hours $1,440 
Undergraduate semester hours $1,200 
Graduate semester hours $1,440 

 
 

CAREER-TECH ALTERNATE/PROVISIONAL LICENSE TUITION REIMBURSEMENT POLICY 
 
Participants that separate from the District for any reason other than non-renewal within 2 years of receiving a 
payment are responsible for re-paying the amount received during that two-year period. 
 
Tuition reimbursement for career-technical instructors enrolled in a(n) Provisional/Alternate Career-Technical 
Licensure program at an approved university will be reimbursed at 100% up to $7,500.00 per school year based on 
the following Board-approved requirements: 
 

• Applies only to those courses required for the Career-Technical Alternate License program. 
• A grade of “B” or better, or “passing” in a pass/fail course will be required for reimbursement. 
• Submissions for reimbursement must include: 

o Official university transcript providing proof of completion and grade received (sent directly from 
the school to the Administrative Office). 

o Proof of charges (itemized). 
o Proof of payment (showing amount of payment, date of payment, method of payment. 

• Reimbursement must be requested within 30 days of course completion or as soon as official grade is 
received. 

• Excludes any grant/scholarship/non-repayable financial aid funds received. 
• Program participants that separate from the District for any reason other than non-renewal within two years 

of receiving a payment are responsible for re-paying the amount received during that two-year period. 
 

All Upper Valley Career Center staff members are permitted to take any operating Adult Education Career 
Enhancement class tuition free on a space available basis.  Lab fees, books, tools and any materials must be paid for 
by the student.  Tuition free status does not apply to other Adult Education Career Development classes, 
workshops, seminars, customized, or other training programs. 
 

BOARD CONTRIBUTION TO EMPLOYEE HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNTS 
 
Effective January 1, 2022, the Upper Valley Career Center Board of Education will be making their contributions to 
the individual employee Health Savings Accounts on a monthly basis.  Direct deposits will be included in the first 
payroll of each month.  Any staff member who separates employment will be eligible for their Board deposit in the 
month in which their employment terminates in accordance with IRS guidelines.  
 
The breakdown will be as follows:  Family $166.67/month, EE + kids $166.67/month, and Single $83.34/month. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



25 
 

STUDENT GUIDELINES 
 

STUDENT CONDUCT 
 

Students are expected to conduct themselves in a way that exhibits respect and consideration for the rights of others. 
Students of the District must conform to school regulations and accept directions from authorized school personnel.  
The Upper Valley Career Center Board of Education has “zero tolerance” of violent, disruptive, harassing, 
intimidating, bullying or any other inappropriate behavior by its students.  A student who fails to comply with 
established school rules or with any reasonable request made by school personnel on school property, school 
transportation and/or at school-related events is subject to adopted student behavior regulations.  The 
Superintendent/designee develops regulations which establish strategies ranging from prevention to intervention to 
address student misbehavior. 
 
Students and parents receive, at the beginning of each school year or upon entering during the year, information on 
the rules and regulations to which they are subject while in school or participating in any school-related activity or 
event.  The information includes the types of conduct which are subject to suspension or expulsion from school or 
other forms of disciplinary action.  The Board directs the administration to make all students aware of the Student 
Code of Conduct and the fact that any violation of the Student Code of Conduct has consequences.  The rules also 
apply to any form of student misconduct directed at a District official or employee or the property of a District official 
or employee, regardless of where the misconduct occurs.  If a student violates this policy or the Student Code of 
Conduct, school personnel, students or parents should report the student to the appropriate administrator.  The 
administration cooperates in any prosecution pursuant to the criminal laws of the state of Ohio and local ordinances. 
 
All Upper Valley Career Center properties including, but not limited to, buses, project/job site property, land labs 
and the main campus are considered “school safety zones” for all Ohio Revised Code purposes. A student may be 
expelled for up to one year if he/she commits an act that inflicts serious physical harm to persons or property if it was 
committed at school, on other school property or at a school activity, event or program. A student charged with 
committing a crime while on school property (school safety zone), at a job placement site or while attending a school-
sponsored activity is subject to disciplinary action, including expulsion. 

 
ATHLETIC ELIGIBILITY 

 
Upper Valley Career Center students are eligible and encouraged to participate in the athletic programs at their 
member schools. Students must maintain a grade point average set by the associate school in order to remain eligible 
for competition.  Associate schools will be notified weekly of students grades.  Teachers will cooperate with associate 
schools in the monitoring processes for athletic eligibility. 
 

ATTENDANCE PROCEDURES 
 
 1. Daily Attendance: 
  Enter daily attendance in ProgressBook by 8:35 a.m.  Students arriving late to class are either tardy (less 

than 15 minutes late to class), or absent (15 minutes or more late to class).  If a student is reported as 
tardy or absent and reports for class with an excuse note from another staff member, email the attendance 
secretary to remove the student from the absence list.  Review student’s absence ticket to determine if 
the office coded the absence excused or unexcused. 

 
  A student who is tardy to first period without a tardy ticket or written excuse from another staff member, 

is to be sent to the attendance office. If a student is not on the daily absence list or did not sign out early, 
report the name to the attendance office via email prior to the end of the class period. 

 
  Students wishing to leave class to see a counselor, administrator, etc. during the class period must first 

obtain your permission.  Having obtained permission, the student is not to be counted as unexcused.  
Students wishing to go the Student Assistance Center must have prior approval from both the 



26 
 

instructor and the Student Assistance staff member.  Instructors are to write a misconduct notice for 
any student who has skipped class and cannot provide the proper written documentation. 

 
  The morning absence list will be emailed at 9:50 a.m. to all staff members.  Instructors are to review the 

list and immediately email any corrections to the attendance secretary.  The automated calling system 
generates phone calls to the parents and guardians of those students reported absent. 

 2. Period Attendance: 
  Attendance is to be entered in Progress Book by the end of each class period. 
 3. Field/Study Trips: 
  Attendance will be taken prior to students boarding the bus.  A hard copy or email of the attendance will 

be submitted to the attendance office prior to leaving the property.  If the building is not open, a hard 
copy will be left in the newspaper mailbox at the south entrance drive to the school or an email will be 
sent to the attendance office.  Notify the attendance secretary upon arrival back in the building. 

 4. Testing and Intervention: 
  Students who are testing will report to first period class for attendance and will then be called to the 

testing location.  Students attending intervention will report directly to the designated intervention 
location where the intervention instructor will email attendance to students’ respective instructors to 
adjust the attendance. 

 5. Early Release from School: 
  Students may not leave early unless permission has been granted by an administrator or the  
  attendance office.  Students leaving school without proper authorization are subject to  
  suspension. 
  A. Early release for work - Requests to leave early for work will be denied unless there is an 

extenuating circumstance.  Convenience of the employer or the student does not constitute 
an extenuating circumstance.  The career advancement coordinator  will investigate requests 
for early release and recommend any schedule adjustments for individual students.  Only 
career-technical program-related requests will be considered for early release. 

  B. Early release for associate school activities - Students are encouraged to participate in 
associate school activities.  Incidental early releases will be granted for required activities 
relating to sports of the season, band, choir, school organizations, and other such events as 
approved through the attendance office.  A request for early release of the student must be 
signed by the coach or adviser and co-signed by an associate school administrator and 
approved by the Upper Valley Career Center administrator. Athletic early releases will only 
be granted during “in season” as defined by OHSAA. 

  C. Early releases for job interviews must be approved through the career advancement office. 
 
 6. Leaving During the School Day 
  Many students leave the building during the day for additional educational opportunities in their career-

technical area.  These students are still under the jurisdiction of the Upper Valley Career Center while 
away from campus. Proper conduct is expected at all times. 

  A. No student shall leave the building at any time during school hours except without written 
permission from their parent and approval of the attendance office, or administrator. 

  B. Students who become ill during the school day should check with their teacher before reporting 
to the school nurse. The nurse will notify the parents and the Attendance Office if the student is 
to be sent home. 

  C. Students who must be excused for dentist, physician or other required appointments must present 
a parent's permission slip to the Attendance Office the day before or prior to school opening the 
day of the appointment.  The student must present a verification note from the physician, dentist, 
court or other responsible party immediately upon return from the appointment.  Students will 
have two days to present the verification or the absence will be unexcused. 

 
 
 



27 
 

CHILD ABUSE – REPORTING 
 

Any employee of the Upper Valley Career Center District who knows or suspects that a child under 18 years of age 
or a disabled child under 21 years of age has suffered or is suffering any type of abuse or neglect is required by law 
to report such information to Children’s Services or the local law enforcement agency.  The reporting employee must 
also inform the Director of Student Services who will notify the Executive Director of the suspected abuse or neglect.  
By law, any person who participates in making such reports is immune from any civil or criminal liability provided 
the report is made in good faith. 

FEES FOR STUDENTS 
 

Students may qualify for a waiver of Upper Valley Career Center fees provided the appropriate free and reduced 
lunch application documentation is submitted and approved.  Forms are available in Student Services Center. 
 

GRADING STANDARDS 
 

Grades are to be updated in ProgressBook by Wednesday of each week.  The adopted grading scale is as follows: 
 Letter Grade Percentage Range 
 A 90-100 
 B 80-89 
 C 70-79 
 D 65-69 
 F Below 65 
 I Incomplete 
 

SAFETY 
 

All instructors are to teach and document instruction on proper safety standards and procedures for all equipment and 
techniques used in programs.  Documentation should be available through lesson plans, safety test results, job sheets, 
and appropriate assessment records.  Safety instruction and documentation is a requirement to insure the safety of all 
students and staff.  
 
Teachers must make every effort to eliminate causes of accidents so they will not be held negligent. Negligent conduct 
in its simplest definition is “not doing what a reasonably prudent person would be expected to do or doing what a 
reasonably prudent person would be expected to not do”. 

 
Teachers are never to leave students under their supervision unattended. 
To reduce the possibility of being charged with negligence, the instructor should: 
 1. Teach, document (by grade, demonstration, etc.), and test on safety standards and procedures.  

Students should re-take safety tests until answering with 100% accuracy. 
 2. Practice good safety habits in instruction and demonstrations. 
 3. Provide specific and detailed safety instruction before students participate in an activity. 
 4. Enforce safety rules. 
 5. Notify supervisor or other certificated staff who may be able to make arrangements to provide 

additional supervision for students working in their areas. 
 6. When possible, use the buddy system when groups will be widespread in the extended laboratory 

and assign one as safety inspector. 
 7. Teach students what to do in case of an accident. 
 8. Require students to use proper personal protection such as safety glasses, protective clothing and 

other safety items at all times. 
 9. If equipment is being used which might cause a serious accident, provide visual supervision on 

a scheduled basis. 
 10. Maintain intermittent visual supervision (the shorter the interval, the better). 
 11. Do not allow students to work unsupervised in laboratory situation. 



28 
 

 12. Assign work crews based on your knowledge of student attitude, work habits, safety 
consciousness, etc. 

 13. Have parents or guardians sign a copy of the safety rules, provide the student and parents with a 
copy, and file a copy. 

 
In some labs there is a mandatory long hair protection rule.  If a student's hair is long enough to be pulled back into 
a pony tail, it must be pulled back (into a pony tail, held with an elastic band) and tucked up into a hat or hair net.  
This policy is in effect for any pony tail length hair in any lab that has rotating, moving machinery or equipment. 
 

SOCIAL ACTIVITIES 
 

Individual class activities/parties are not a part of the school program and will not be approved.  Student organization 
activities will be scheduled through the appropriate supervisor and limited to 40 minutes (including clean up).   
 

CAREER-TECH STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS 
 
 1. Goals: 
  The goals of the Student Organizations at Upper Valley Career Center are to: 
  A. Provide a diversified and balanced program of intra-curricular and extra-curricular activities 

which are designed to positively affect the education and career-technical development of 
Upper Valley Career Center students. 

  B. Provide opportunities for Upper Valley Career Center students in which the fundamentals of 
leadership can be developed and exercised. 

  C. Provide opportunities for Upper Valley Career Center students to actively participate in 
planning, development, and implementation activities. 

  D.  Provide opportunities for Upper Valley Career Center students to participate in a variety of 
situations where a spirit of cooperation among the participants is essential to the success of 
a project. 

  E. Provide a variety of opportunities for Upper Valley Career Center to develop a sense of 
school and community spirit. 

  F. Provide additional opportunities to contribute to achievement of the Upper Valley Career 
Center mission. 

 2. Guidelines: 
  Through Youth Organization Activities, students have opportunities for educational experiences 

which result in development of leadership, citizenship, scholarship, and community service 
capabilities. 

  Students who are official delegates, contest winners, chapter officers, and active participants in the 
organization should be given first priority to attend activities.  All students should be given 
opportunities to actively participate. 

  Students attending Youth Organization Activities are official representatives of Upper Valley Career 
Center and should conduct themselves in a manner which would conform to rules, policies, 
procedures, and acceptable standards of Upper Valley Career Center.  Parents may be notified and 
requested to accompany their student home if the Student Code of Conduct is violated.  Students 
may be removed from Youth Organization Activities offices or activities for major violations of the 
Student Code of Conduct. 

 3. Beyond Local Level: 
  A. Minimum Standards: 
   1. A selection process should be developed and approved for each youth organization. 
   2. A contract signed by the student and the parents must be filed at Upper Valley Career Center.  

The contract will be developed by the advisors of each youth organization and coordinated 
by the youth organization supervisor(s). 

   3. An organizational meeting shall be conducted prior to the activity to develop an 
understanding of requirements and expected behavior. 



29 
 

   4. A follow-up meeting of participants should be held to discuss the activity and suggestions 
for improvement. 

   5. Regional, district, state, national, and international youth organization guidelines are to be 
met. 

   6. An itinerary with telephone numbers, names of participants, advisors attending, and other 
key points of information should be submitted to the program supervisor and/or Executive 
Director before departure for the activity. 

  B. Additional Recommended Standards 
   1. An application form should be used in the selection process. 
   2. Motel/hotel rooms be grouped for better supervision. 
   3. A written summary prepared by each student attending should be submitted to the 

instructor within one week after returning from the activity. 
   4. Items to consider for supervision are: 
    a. Room Checks 
    b. Double Keying System 
    c. Luggage checks prior to departure to the activity 
    d. Check points and daily meetings 
    e. Curfews 
   5. Consideration should be given to having representation from each class. 
   6. Advisors should assist students in developing personal agendas for the trip before 

departing for the activity.  The supervisor, advisor, and the student should each have a 
copy of the agenda. 

 4. Advisor Responsibility 
  The Activity Advisor acts as a resource for the activity group.  The success of any Student Activity 

Program has a great deal to do with the advisor’s ability and willingness to lead a group of students in a 
specific direction.  However, it is most important that the students themselves design the planning and 
development of the program. The duties and responsibilities of a student activity advisor include: 

  A. Scheduling meeting locations, meeting times, and meeting dates for group functions. 
  B. Completing all required paperwork in advance of the date which an activity is scheduled to take 

place. 
  C. Supervising all meetings and activities scheduled by the group. 
  D. Following all guidelines in the Student Activity Fund Handbook. 
  E. Supervising the group’s treasurer with regard to the collection and deposit of any money, 

including preparation of fund raising potentials and proofs of cash:  The activity advisor is 
responsible for maintaining accurate records of all transactions and securing any outstanding 
funds from student members. 

  F. Scheduling a meeting each school year for specific purpose of electing officers who will hold 
office for the following year. 

  G. Preparing annual budgets and purpose clauses of the activity group. 
  H. Other duties as assigned by the responsible administrator. 
 5. Student Officers: 
  Student officers shall provide leadership for the organization including development and 

implementation of the program of activities.  Student officers shall be responsible for the 
management of student activity funds, shall keep records of its transactions, and establish policies 
that shall be available for reference and audit.  The Executive Director or designee shall have the 
power to veto any action that is contrary to the best interest of the school. 

 6. Fundraiser Policies: 
  A. Each youth organization or division may have one major fundraiser for the school year.  It is 

obvious that the fundraiser must be well-planned, effectively organized, and have student 
support and participation to be a success. 

  B. In addition to the youth organization or division major fundraiser, each class or organization 
may conduct one additional fundraiser designed to support a specified community service 
activity or charity. 



30 
 

  C. In general, order-takers are to be avoided.  Exceptions will be made only when the supervisor 
and director have determined that the product is of the quality and value that customers will be 
satisfied. 

  D. Lotteries and games of chance are prohibited. 
  E. Due to the amount of time students are out of class for various associate school activities, youth 

club activities, study trips, and other instructional activities, sales of tickets to the entire student 
body for presentations or activities in the lecture hall will be limited. Exceptions may be 
approved by the administration. 

  F. Hat days, shorts days and other special dress days need to be approved by the Executive Director 
or designee. 

  G. Fundraisers must be pre-planned and approved by the immediate supervisor of the youth 
organization and the director.  A Student Activity Fundraising Proposal form must be completed 
and submitted for approval at least two weeks prior to the fundraising activity.  No fundraiser is 
to be initiated until the proposal has been approved in writing. 

 
STUDENT MISCONDUCT 

 
Please refer to the Student Handbook/Code of Conduct for a complete list of rules and guidelines.  The code 
of conduct contains school rules representative of the behavior expectations of students.  It is not meant to be all-
inclusive.  Any action judged by school officials to involve misconduct, insubordination, or disruption of the 
educational process and not specifically mentioned in this Code of Conduct may be dealt with by 
administering consequences deemed appropriate for the misbehavior. 
 
Discipline is an approach to changing behavior through planning, teaching, and evaluating.  Effective discipline 
provides appropriate, immediate, and logical consequences for behavior and results in long term and positive 
behavioral changes.  The focus of discipline is to be on the exhibited behavior. 
 
A well-organized, engaging class is the most important tool for classroom management. Minor classroom 
disturbances, inattention, and failure to do assignments are expected to be handled by the teacher.  Major or recurring 
problems are expected to be referred to the appropriate administrator.  Proper conduct of students throughout the 
school campus can be maintained only when all faculty members assume a full and equal share of responsibility 
Teachers are to remain in their assigned rooms when class or laboratory is in session.  If an emergency arises requiring 
you to leave your class or assigned responsibility, contact your supervisor so that arrangements can be made for 
coverage during your absence.  Students are to be supervised at all times. 
 
 1. Discipline Guidelines: 
  Time on task is essential!  Teachers are expected to be in control of their class at all times.  The most 

effective discipline will occur within the classroom and laboratory. 
  Each instructor will be required to develop a discipline plan in cooperation with the supervisor.  After 

the plan is developed, it is to be reviewed with the Supervisor, revisions made if needed, and then 
filed with the Program Supervisor.  The plan should cover classroom, laboratory, and hallway 
situations and may involve detention, assertive discipline, a demerit system or other techniques as 
prescribed by the instructor.  Teachers are encouraged to develop class social contracts with their 
students in order to create self-managing classrooms. 

  Teachers are to be familiar with the Student Code of Conduct as defined in the BOE-approved 
Student Handbook.  Refer to the handbook for specific discipline guidelines. 

  If discipline problems occur which require administrative assistance, remove the student from the 
immediate area to the Student Transition Center.  In non-emergency situations, not requiring 
immediate action, the misconduct slip should be forwarded to the Supervisor of Safety and 
Discipline as soon as possible and the student may continue the regular schedule. 

 2. Detention, ISR, Suspension, Expulsion: 
  A. Detentions: Teachers have the right to teach and students have the right to learn without 

unnecessary disruptions to the process.  Students causing classroom disruptions or problems are 



31 
 

subject to teacher assigned after-school, before-school, or lunch detentions.  Students assigned 
a detention will be given a copy of the detention form by the teacher describing the offense and 
the assigned date and time.  Morning detentions will be served from 7:45-8:15 a.m. while 
afternoon detentions will be served from 2:45-3:15 p.m. 

   Students serving detention will be directly supervised by the assigning teacher, another faculty 
member, or in-school re-assignment staff.  Teachers will notify the Supervisor of Safety and 
Discipline in the event of a student refusing to serve an assigned detention. 

  B. In-School Re-assignment:  In-school re-assignment requires students to spend time working 
on learning packets and assignments.  Students will be housed and supervised in the In-School 
Re-assignment room.  Students will be required to have pen, pencil, paper and assignments from 
teachers.  Student privileges for the re-assignment period will be greatly restricted.  In-school 
re-assignments will be from one day to ten days.  Assigned work packets may be required to be 
completed before returning to regular schedule. The highest grade that can be earned for work 
completed after an in-school re-assignment is 80% of the grade attained. 

  C. Suspensions and Expulsions:  If serious discipline problems arise, it may be necessary to 
suspend or expel students.  Appeals may be made to the Director of Student Services.  Out-of-
school suspensions of three days to ten days will be used after in-school re-assignment has been 
utilized or for more serious offenses.  Students assigned out-of-school suspensions are expected 
to request assignments from their teachers will receive credit for 60% of grade received. 

   After a student has been suspended two times out-of-school or if the seriousness of the problem 
is too great for the student to remain in school, the Superintendent and Board of Education may 
find it necessary to expel a student for the remainder of the semester or 80 days, whichever is 
longer.  A student violating weapons regulations is subject to an expulsion for one year. 

 3. Fighting –Guidelines for Responding: 
  To prevent injury or other problems, the following suggestions should be followed in dealing with 

students who are involved in a fight. 
  A. Walk, don't run to the fight.   Do not jump into the middle of the altercation. 
  B. Approach the altercation calmly and speak with a loud, firm voice directing the students to stop. 
  C. If possible, get additional help from other staff members.  Request assistance from the office. 
  D. If you know any of the participants, call them by name and order them to step back. 
  E. If you know any of the observers by name, call out their names and direct them to go to class, 

lab, lockers, etc. 
  F. Control your emotions.  A calm response can help de-escalate the situation.  An emotional 

response can escalate the students’ emotions and anger. 
  G. After the altercation ceases and the students are separated, accompany them to the office.  It is 

preferable for each student to proceed to the office with a different staff member.  If they refuse 
to go, wait until help arrives. 

  H. If an administrator is not immediately available, have the students sit in separate areas until the 
administrator is available. 

  I. If either student needs immediate medical attention contact and request assistance from the 
school nurse 

J. If a physical altercation or disruption requiring assistance occurs in a classroom, contact the 
office or send a student to get assistance.  If attempts to immediately defuse the situation fail, 
remove the remaining students to a safe location. 

 
STUDENT HELP LINE (844-SAFEROH) 

 
The Upper Valley Career Center is equipped with a Confidential Student Help Hotline called Safer Ohio School 
Tipline, 844-SAFEROH.  This voice recording service is available for students to use anonymously to relay concerns 
or information.   All information is kept confidential. 

 
 
 



32 
 

STUDENT INJURY 
 

Injury to students or staff should be reported immediately to the School Nurse.  A written report must be filed with 
the School Nurse as soon as possible.  The report should outline how the accident happened and what action was 
taken by the instructor. 

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS 
 

Official student publications (i.e., newsletters, magazines, etc.) are a part of the school curriculum.  Editorial control 
remains with school authorities.  Any written material that is inappropriate for school, obscene, implies obscenity, or 
otherwise invades the rights of others and/or causes disruption of school is prohibited.  Posting or distribution of any 
publication is subject to review by school officials.  School authorities reserve editorial control over student 
speeches/presentations at any school activity or function. 
 

WEAPONS 
 

The Upper Valley Career Center Board of Education is committed to providing students of the district with an 
educational environment that is free of the dangers of firearms, knives and other dangerous weapons in the schools. 
The definition of a firearm shall include any weapon (including a starter gun) which will or is designed to or may 
readily by converted to expel a projectile by the action of an explosive; the frame or receiver of any such weapon; 
any firearm muffler or firearm silencer; or any destructive device (as defined in 18 U.S.C.A. Sections 921-924.), 
which includes but is not limited to any explosive, incendiary, or poisonous gas:  bomb, grenade, or rocket having a 
propellant charge of more than four ounces, missile having an explosive or incendiary charge of more than one-
quarter ounce, mine or device similar to any of the devices described above. 
Students and staff are prohibited from bringing or possessing a firearm on school property, in a school vehicle or to 
any school-sponsored activity.  If a student brings a firearm on school property, in a school vehicle or to any school-
sponsored, activity, the superintendent shall expel this student from school for a period of one calendar year.  A 
student possessing a firearm, which was initially brought onto school property by another person, may be expelled 
by the superintendent, at his/her discretion.  In addition, the superintendent shall notify the appropriate criminal justice 
or juvenile authorities.  Any such expulsion shall extend, as necessary, into the school year following the school year 
in which the incident occurred.  The superintendent may reduce this requirement on a case-by-case basis in 
accordance, with state law.  Matters which might lead to a reduction of the expulsion period include:  an incident 
involving a disabled student when the incident is a manifestation of the disability; the age of the student and its 
relevance to the punishment; the prior disciplinary history of the student and/or the intent of the perpetrator. 
 
Students are also prohibited from bringing, possessing or manufacturing knives (brought onto school property by 
another person) on school property, in a school vehicle, or at any school-sponsored activity.  The definition of a knife 
includes, but is not limited to, a cutting instrument consisting of a sharp blade or point fastened to a handle or a shank 
that may be used as a weapon.  If a student brings a knife or possesses a knife on school property, in a school vehicle, 
or at any school-sponsored activity, the superintendent may at her discretion, expel the student from school, subject 
to the same conditions stated above.  The only exceptions to this policy are the possession and/or use of any knife 
provided for career-technical laboratory use or specified in student tool kits for use during the time the student is 
involved in the career-technical laboratory. 
 
Under this policy, the superintendent may expel a student who possesses or uses other dangerous weapons, which are 
defined but not limited to metal knuckles, straight razors, explosives, noxious irritation or poisonous gases, poisons, 
drugs or other items possessed with the intent to use, sell, harm, threaten or harass students, staff members, parents 
of community members.  Students possessing any dangerous weapon described in this section or look-alike weapons 
are subject to expulsion. 
 

 
 
 
 



33 
 

UPPER VALLEY CAREER CENTER STAFF SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDELINES 
 
Upper Valley Career Center supports the use of online social media to facilitate District programs, departments and 
school sites for the purpose of creating a stronger parent, community, student and employee network. This 
document contains Upper Valley Career Center District’s guidelines regarding the use of online social media.  

Definitions  
“Social Media” includes the various online technology tools that enable people to share information and resources 
over the internet. Social media can include text, audio, video, images, podcasts, and other multimedia 
communications. These websites not only provide information, but allow for interaction during this informational 
exchange through user-generated content. “Technology” includes computers, notebooks, tablets, the Internet, smart 
phones, USB drives, wireless access points (routers), or any wireless communication device. “District Technology” 
is that which is owned or provided by the district. “Personal Technology” is non-district technology.  

Official District Social Media Presence  
These guidelines are tailored primarily to social networking sites. Some examples include but are not limited to:  

• Facebook (http://www.facebook.com)  
• Flickr (http://www.flickr.com/) 
• Twitter (http://www.twitter.com)  
• YouTube (http://www.youtube.com)  
• LinkedIn (http://www.linkedin.com)  
• Instagram (http://www.instagram.com)  
• Blogs (Web Logs)  
• Any district social media site  

Requisite Authorization 
Authorization - District presence on any social media site, including school-related accounts, such as clubs, teams, 
field trips, course, or other sites associated with the district or a district school must be authorized by the public 
relations coordinator. Any sites, accounts, or pages existing -- without prior authorization will be subject to review, 
editing, and removal. As appropriate, a recommendation for disciplinary action may result.  
 
To request permission for a district-related site, please complete the social media authorization form located on the 
Upper Valley Career Center Portal. Each site must identify a “content owner,” or individual responsible for 
performing regular monitoring and maintenance of the website or account, and a responsible administrator assigned 
to the specific site. Please note that for emergency purposes only, each district-affiliated site or social media 
account must designate -the course or program immediate supervisor, the district’s public relations coordinator or 
the Director of Technology as an administrator and provide him/her with full administrative access to the site. 
However, the site content owner shall bear primary responsibility for monitoring and maintaining the site(s).  
 
District Logo - The use of the Upper Valley Career Center District logo(s) on any social media account or website 
must be approved by the public relations coordinator.  
 
General District Sites and Accounts - The district’s general social media sites, including the district’s Facebook, 
Instagram, Twitter, and YouTube accounts, will be managed by the public relations coordinator. Any unofficial 
sites shall be reported, and investigated jointly by the public relations coordinator and the Director of Technology.  
 
Sponsors and Advertising - Sponsor logos are permissible on district-related websites, with the prior approval of 
the site administrator. The page must also include a link to contact information for an individual who can provide 
information about sponsorship. Advertising for third-party events or activities unassociated with official district 
business is strictly prohibited.  
 

http://www.flickr.com/


34 
 

Content Disclaimer – Any approved official presence on social media sites outside of those created and monitored 
by the district’s public relations coordinator shall include the following text “ 
 
The views expressed on this site may not reflect the views of the Upper Valley Career Center District. This site 
contains user-created content which is not endorsed by the District. The purpose of this site is”…(then specify the 
purpose).  
 
Maintenance And Monitoring Responsibilities 
Content Owners are responsible for monitoring and maintaining official presences on social media sites as 
follows: 
 

1. Content must conform to all applicable state and federal laws, as well as all district and board policies and 
procedures. 

2. Content must be kept current and accurate, refreshed at least bi-weekly. 
3. Content must not violate copyright or intellectual property laws and the content owner must secure the 

expressed consent of all involved parties for the right to distribute or publish recordings, photos, images, 
video, text, slideshow presentations, artwork or any other materials. Before posting any photographs of 
students, content owners shall review the list of students whose parents have not consented to having 
their child’s photograph taken or published. No student photographs should be published for 
personal or promotional use or any other non-school related purpose. Upper Valley Career Center 
District has an “opt out” policy which provides consent unless the parent/guardian explicitly denies 
consent.  If in doubt, please contact the public relations coordinator and your immediate supervisor. 

4. The public relations coordinator recommends that content owners request that a second person review all 
photographs prior to publication. One person may catch issues that the first set of eyes overlooked such as 
inappropriate gestures or unsafe lab practices. 

5. A “closed” or private site is the most secure way to ensure inappropriate content is not posted to your site.  
Under a closed or private site only those individuals given express consent may post to your site.  Realizing 
that a closed or private site is not always possible or may not provide the interaction you desire, all postings 
and comments by users shall be monitored and responded to as necessary on a regular (daily) basis. Postings 
and comments of an inappropriate nature or containing information unrelated to official or District business 
should be deleted promptly.  Such postings shall be reported, investigated, and authors will be disciplined 
as appropriate. In the event of recurring inappropriate postings by one or more individuals, the site security 
will be evaluated by the public relations coordinator, immediate supervisor and Director of Technology. 

 
Off-Campus Versus On-Campus Social Media And Internet Use Guidelines 
Although staff members enjoy free speech rights guaranteed by the First Amendment to the United States 
Constitution, certain types of communication, typically by virtue of their subject-matter connection to campus, 
may relate enough to school to have ramifications for the author or subject at the district site. 
 
When using district technology, electronic communication is governed by the district acceptable use policy, which 
will be enforced accordingly. Students and staff should not expect privacy in the contents of their personal files on 
the district’s Internet system or other district technology, including email. District technology may only be used for 
educational purposes. Use for entertainment purposes, such as personal blogging, instant messaging, on-line 
shopping or gaming is not allowed. The use of district technology is a privilege, not a right. 
 
Use of personal technology/devices may violate the district’s acceptable use policy if the district reasonably 
believes the conduct or speech will cause actual, material disruption of school activities or a staff member’s ability 
to perform his or her job duties. 
Off-campus internet usage is largely unrelated to school; however, in certain circumstances courts have held 
that the off-campus online communications may be connected enough to campus to result in either student or 
staff member discipline. 
 



35 
 

This section of the guidelines is intended to present to district staff members examples of such situations, and 
guidelines for responsible, ethical internet use. 
 
Staff Use Of Personal Technology 
Limit On-Duty Use – Staff members are encouraged to limit their personal technology use during duty hours. Use 
of Personal Technology for non-District business should be limited to off-duty time and designated breaks. 

 
Work/Personal Distinction – Staff members are encouraged to maintain a clear distinction between their personal 
social media use and any District-related social media sites. 
 
Student Photographs – It is the staff member’s responsibility to confirm that the parent/guardian has not 
requested that their student be opted out of having any photo or personally identifiable information used on 
school district websites or publications.  If a parent/guardian has opted out, staff members may not send, share, 
or post pictures, text messages, e-mails or other material that personally identifies district students in electronic 
or any other form of personal technology. Staff members may not use images of students, e-mails, or other 
personally-identifiable student information for personal gain or profit.  Use of student photographs is 
discouraged except on district and district-related sites. 
 
Professional Effectiveness - District employees must be mindful that any Internet information is ultimately 
accessible to the world. To avoid jeopardizing their professional effectiveness, employees are encouraged to 
familiarize themselves with the privacy policies, settings, and protections on any social networking websites to 
which they choose to subscribe and be aware that information posted online, despite privacy protections, may be 
accessible to District staff and students. 
 
Personal Social Networking & Media Accounts – Before employees create or join an online social network, 
they should ask themselves whether they would be comfortable if a 'friend' decided to send the information to 
their students, the students’ parents, or their supervisor. Educators must give serious thought to the implications 
of joining an online social network. 

 
Responsible Online Identity Monitoring – Employees are encouraged to monitor their ‘online identity,’ by 
performing search engine research on a routine basis in order to prevent their online profiles from being 
fraudulently compromised or simply to track information posted about them online. Often, if there is unwanted 
information posted about the employee online, that employee can contact the site administrator in order to 
request its removal.  

 
Friending District Students – Employees should not have online interactions with students on social 
networking sites outside of those forums dedicated to academic use. District employees’ social networking 
profiles and personal blogs should not be linked to district students’ online profiles. Additionally, District 
employees should use appropriate discretion when using social networks for personal communications and 
should limit this activity to off-duty hours and the use of their own electronic communication devices. 

 
Contacting Students Off-Hours – When in doubt about contacting a district student during off-duty hours 
using either district-owned communication devices or those of the employee, a staff member  should only use 
the District provided @uppervalleycc.org email account provided to both staff and students.  Any emails sent To 
or From employees of the District are archived for 3 full years and thus readily available in the event there are 
any issues that develop from a specific communication.    
 
When posting items online please consider the following:  If you would not bring it into the classroom, 
do not post it online! 
  



36 
 

UPPER VALLEY CAREER CENTER TONE SCHEDULE 
 
 8:20 a.m. ..................................................................................................................... Warning Tone for First Period 
 8:23 a.m. .............................................................................................................. Tone for Beginning of First Period 
 9:03 a.m. ........................................................................................................................ Tone for End of First Period 
 9:06 a.m. ..........................................................................................................Tone for Beginning of Second Period 
 9:46 a.m. .................................................................................................................... Tone for End of Second Period 
 9:49 a.m. ............................................................................................................ Tone for Beginning of Third Period 
 10:29 a.m. ..................................................................................................................... Tone for End of Third Period 
 10:32 a.m. ....................................................................................................... Tone for Beginning for Fourth Period  
  11:11 a.m. .................................................................................................................. Tone for End of Fourth Period 
 11:14 a.m.  .......................................................................................................... Tone for Beginning of Fifth Period 
 11:53 a.m. ...................................................................................................................... Tone for End of Fifth Period 
 11:56 a.m. ........................................................................................................... Tone for Beginning of Sixth Period 
 12:35 p.m. .................................................................................................................... Tone for End of Sixth Period 
 12:38 p.m. ..................................................................................................... Tone for Beginning of Seventh Period 
 1:18 p.m. .................................................................................................................. Tone for End of Seventh Period 
 1:21 p.m.  ......................................................................................................... Tone for Beginning of Eighth Period 
 2:01 p.m. .................................................................................................................... Tone for End of Eighth Period 
 2:04 p.m. ........................................................................................................... Tone for Beginning of Ninth Period 
 2:44 p.m. ..................................................................................................................... Tone for End of Ninth Period 

 
PERSONNEL 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 
Mrs. Joyce Reives, President ................................................................................................................................ Troy 
Mr. Lee Harmon, Vice-President ................................................................................................................. Covington 
Mr. Bill Ankney ................................................................................................................................................ Sidney 
Dr. Robert Allen ........................................................................................................................... Miami County ESC 
Ms. Maria Brewer, Legislative Liaison ......................................................................................................... Bradford 
Mr. Eric Ditmer ...................................................................................................................... Midwest Regional ESC 
Mrs. Michele Lott ............................................................................................................................................. Sidney 
Mr. Andy Hite ..................................................................................................................................................... Piqua 
Mr. Clint Bostick ................................................................................................................................................ Piqua 
Mr. Randy Sailor .................................................................................................................... Midwest Regional ESC 
Mr. Levi Fox ......................................................................................................................................................... Troy 
  

ADMINISTRATIVE FACULTY 
 

Mr. Jason Haak .................................................................................................................................... Superintendent 
Mr. Anthony Fraley ...................................................................................................................................... Treasurer 
Mr. Patrick Gibson .................................................................................................... Director of Business Operations 
Mrs. Michelle Brunson .................................................................................................................. Executive Director 
Mr. Matt Meyer .............................................................................................................. Director of Student Services 
Mr. Jeff Shaffer ....................................................................................................................... Technology Supervisor 
Mr. Tim Cordonnier ............................................................................................................... Instructional Supervisor 
Mr. Joe Davis ......................................................................................................................... Instructional Supervisor 
Mr. Ryan McCoart ................................................................................................................. Instructional Supervisor 
Mr. Steve Verhoff ...................................................................................................................... Academic Supervisor 
Mr. Roger Voisard ................................................................................................................. Instructional Supervisor 
Mr. Duane Caudill ................................................................................................................................ Adult Director 
  



37 
 

COUNSELOR/TRANSITION CORODINATOR/SUPERVISOR PROGRAM ASSIGNMENTS 
2022-2023 CAREER-TECH PROGRAM & CTSO DASL 

CODE 
INSTRUCTOR/PARA COUNSELOR TRANSITION 

COORDINATOR 
SUPERVISOR 

Ag & Power Technologies/FFA APT1 
APT2 

Dan Schmiesing 
Ed Seger 

Riethman Vonderheide McCoart 

Auto Collision Repair Technologies/SkillsUSA ACR1  
ACR2 

Frank Anthony 
Greg Anderson 

Inman Vonderheide Voisard 

Auto Services/SkillsUSA ASV1 
ASV2 

Don Wawsczyk 
 

Inman D. Metz Voisard 

Automotive Technologies/SkillsUSA AT1 
AT2 

Andy Buehler 
Herman Kiser 

Inman Vonderheide Voisard 

Building Maintenance/SkillsUSA BM1 Zach Friend Snyder Barhorst Voisard 
Computer Information Technologies/SkillsUSA CIT1 

CIT2 
Taylor Adami Inman Barhorst Cordonnier 

Construction Technologies/SkillsUSA CT1 
CT2 

Kyle Stager 
Tom Gariety 

Snyder Vonderheide Voisard 

Cosmetology/SkillsUSA 
 

COS1 Gina Griesdorn 
Phyllis Stohl 

McGaharan Lavey Cordonnier 

COS2 Sara Plozay 
Phyllis Stohl 

McGaharan Lavey Cordonnier 

Culinary Arts/FCCLA 
 

CA1 Marie Shaneyfelt 
Keara Mangus 

Riethman Barhorst Cordonnier 

CA2 Gwen Rose 
Keara Mangus 

Riethman Barhorst Cordonnier 

Design & Digital Print Technologies/SkillsUSA DPT1 
DPT2 

Ralph Ash Inman Lavey Cordonnier 

Early Childhood Education & Care/FCCLA ECE1 
ECE2 

N Heath/Shelli Gooding, Libby 
Long 

McGaharan Lavey Cordonnier 

Electrical Trades/SkillsUSA ET1 
ET2 

Jeff Bertke 
Drew Ihle AM;  
Zach Friend PM 

Snyder Barhorst Voisard 

Environmental Occupations/FFA EO2 Jim Metz Riethman Barhorst McCoart 
Explore EXP1 

EXP2 
Megan Gabel (Inst.) 
P. Boshears, P. King 

B. Roddy, K. Weincshenk 

Luciano Luciano Meyer 

FAST FAST Mary Ellen Buechter Inman Same as Jr yr Meyer 
HVAC/R Technologies/SkillsUSA HVA1 

HVA2 
Scott Naill 

Frank Tomasello 
Snyder Barhorst Voisard 

Interactive Media/SkillsUSA IM1 
IM2 

Susan Caudill Inman Barhorst Cordonnier 

Landscape Management/FFA LM2 John Kreitzer Riethman D. Metz McCoart 
Landscape & Natural Resources/FFA LNR1 Miki Quinter & 

John Kreitzer 
Riethman D. Metz McCoart 

LAUNCH LNCH Patti Moore Moore Moore Meyer 
Manufacturing & Machining 
Technologies/SkillsUSA 

MMT1 
MMT2 

Brent Snell 
Tim Martin 

Snyder D. Metz Voisard 

Medical Careers Academy/SkillsUSA 
 

MCA1 
MCA2 

Tami Yahle 
Nicole Pleiman 
Jennelle Winn 

McGaharan 
 

Lavey 
 

Cordonnier 
 

Nail Technologies – Sr Only / SkillsUSA NAILS Griesdorn/Phyllis Stoll McGaharan Lavey Cordonnier 
Pre-Engineering & Design Technologies/SkillsUSA PED1 

PED2 
Jeremy Kettering Inman Barhorst Voisard 

Robotics and Automation/SkillsUSA ROB1 
ROB2 

Konnor Keller Inman Vonderheide Voisard 

Sports Medicine/SkillsUSA SM1 
SM2 

Megan Geise McGaharan D. Metz Cordonnier 

Teacher Academy/Educators Rising TA1 
TA2 

Biffy Nutter McGaharan Barhorst Cordonnier 

Veterinary Science/FFA VS1 
VS2 

Dr. Deb Stanfield 
Cindy Geyer 

Riethman Lavey McCoart 

Welding Technologies/SkillsUSA WLD1 
WLD2 

Alan Wuebker 
Matthew Shirey 

Snyder D. Metz Voisard 

REV 7/11/22 KL  
 



38 
 

 

 

SUPERVISOR/INSTRUCTOR ASSIGNMENTS 2022-2023 
 

BRUNSON (9) 
Cordonnier-Supervisor 
Davis-Supervisor 
Card-EMIS 
Francis-Secretary/RM/MB/RV 
McCoart-Supervisor 
Schmelzer-Data 
  Specialist/Progressbook 
Shoffner-Clerk 
Verhoff-Supervisor 
Voisard-Supervisor 
 

MEYER (27) 
Baker-Career Advancement 
Barhorst–Transition Coord 
Black-Launch Para 
Boshears-Explore Para 
Buechter-FAST 
Butler-SAC 
Gabel-Explore 
Gutman–Public Relations 
Holthaus-GRADS 
Inman-Counselor 
King-Explore Para 
Lavey-Transition Coord 
Luciano-Explore 
Luthman-Secretary/Meyer 
McGaharan-Counselor 
Metz, D.-Transition Coord 
Meyer, C-Secretary/Spec Nds 
Moore-Launch 
Presser - Nurse 
Riethman-Counselor 
Roddy-Explore Para 
Schneider-SAC 
Sears-LRC 
Snyder, A-Recruitment 
Snyder, K-Counselor 
Stewart-Secretary/Student Services 
Trapp-STA Coordinator 
Vonderheide-Trans Coord 
Weinschenk-Explore Para 
 

McCOART (27) 
FCS Satellites and FCCLA 
Ag Satellites and FFA 
FFA on campus 
Alexander-FCS/Ft Lor 
Arling-Pre-Eng/SMS 
Berning – FCS/Fairlawn 
Doseck-FCS/TJHS 
Elmore-FCS/Russia 
Friend-FCS/Piqua 
Geyer-Vet Science Para 
Green-Pre-Engineering/Fort Loramie 
Helsinger-Ag/Covington 
Kies-FCS/Troy 
Kipker-FCS/JC 
 

 
Kreitzer-Landscape Mgmt & LNR 
McCullough – Ag/Newton 
Metz, J-Environmental Occ & LNR 
Palmer-FCS/Troy 
Pleiman – Ag/Ft Loramie 
Quinter-Environmental Occ & LNR 
Rappold-Ag/Houston 
Rezabek-FCS/Piqua 
Sailor – Ag/Fairlawn 
Schmiesing-Ag & Power Tech 
Seger-APT Para  
Stanfield-Veterinary Science 
Walters-Ag/Bradford 
Whetstone-Ag/JC 
Wooddell-FCS/Sidney 
Young-FCS/Covington 
 

DAVIS (5) 
Attendance 
Building Safety 
Major Building Discipline 
Dixon-CBI/Troy 
Henke-Secretary/Attend 
Anthony, T-Secretary/Davis 
Shigley-CBI/TJHS 
Zimmerman-ISR 
 

CORDONNIER (20) 
FCCLA on campus 
Educators Rising on campus 
Educators Rising/Troy HS 
SkillsUSA on campus 
Professional Development 
Adami-CIT 
Ash-DDPT  
Caudill-IM 
Geise-Sports Medicine 
Gooding-Early Childhood Para 
Griesdorn-Cosmetology 
Heath-Early Childhood 
Koenig-Medical/PHS 
Long-Early Childhood Para 
Mangus-Culinary Para/Cooking 101  
      Elective 
Nutter-TA/Edison 
Pleiman-MCA 
Plozay-Cosmetology 
Rose, G-Culinary Arts 
Shaneyfelt-Culinary Arts 
Sherman-Secretary/TC/SV 
Spangler-CIS Sidney 
Stoll-Cosmetology Para 
Winn-MCA & Medical SHS 
Yahle-MCA 

 
VOISARD (26) 

SkillsUSA on campus 
SkillsUSA/Piqua HS 
 

 
Anderson-ACR Para 
Anthony, A-Auto Collision Repair 
Baden-Welding/Sidney 
Bertke, Jeff-Electrical Trades 
Bertke, Jen-Pre-Eng/Piqua 
Buehler-Auto Technologies 
Collins-Mechatronics/PHS/Mfg Op 
Friend-Building Maintenance/ET Para 
Gariety-Construction Para 
Grear-Pre-Eng/TJHS 
Ihle-ET Para/Certifications 
Keller-Robotics & Automation 
Kettering-PEDT 
Kiser-Auto Tech Para 
Koth-Pre-Eng/PJHS 
Mansfield-Pre-Eng/Troy 
Martin-MMT Para 
Naill-HVAC 
Pulfer-Construction/SHS 
Shirey-Welding Para 
Snell-Manufacturing and Machining 
Stager-Construction Tech 
Stamper-Pre-Eng/PJHS 
Tomasello-HVAC Para 
Wawszcyk-Auto Services 
Wuebker-Welding Technologies 
 

VERHOFF (25) 
Arnold-Science 
Bednarczyk-English 
Brumbaugh-Special Ed 
Clark-Science 
Courtright-English 
Detter-English 
Diltz-Math 
Ervin-English 
Federinko-English 
Flanagan-Social Studies 
Harris-Science 
Heintz-Math 
Helmstetter-Math 
Hickerson-Social Studies 
Hollenbacher-Special Ed 
Johnson-Math 
Karafit-Soc Studies/Home  
    Maintenance Elective 
Lovelace-English 
Meyer, J-Special Ed 
Nickles-Math 
Odle-Special Ed 
Siefring-Special Ed 
Tremblay-Science 
VanDyke-English 
Wendeln-Math 

SHAFFER (3) 
Emerick-Howard-Technology 
Roswell-Technology 
Shipman-Technology 



Revised 7/12/22 

 
GIBSON (21) 

March, D. – Benefits Assistant 
 

Bus Drivers 
Clark, Bill 
Gerstner, Tony 
Justice, James (Ace) 
Lavey, Doug 
Wheeler, Jeff 
 
Cafeteria 
Banning 
Bauman 
Carroll 
Foster 
Garrison 
Hoel 
Leistner 
Shoenleben, J. 
 
Custodial/Maintenance 
Shoenleben, D. 
Bauman, F. 
Bauman, Z. 
Bell 
Copeland 
Gilliam 
Ihle, K. 
Lewber 
Sammons 
Smith 
Stager  
 

HAAK (6) 
Brunson – Executive Director 
Caudill – Adult Director 
Gibson – Director of Business 

Operations 
Hobert – Executive Assistant 
Meyer, M – Director of Student 

Services 
Shaffer – Director of Tech. 

 
FRALEY (3) 

Conn - Payroll 
March – Benefits /Gibson 
Rose, D – Accounts Rec. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CAUDILL 
Aspire Program 
Adult Program Instructors 
Davidson 
Emrick, J. 
Jacobs 
Lyman 
Meyers, W. 
Neal 
Newman 
Quick 
Zimmerman, C. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



40 
 

INDEX 
 

 
Annual Tuition Reimbursement Policy ........................................................................................................................... 23 
Athletic Eligibility........................................................................................................................................................... 25 
Attendance Procedures .................................................................................................................................................... 25 
Board Contribution to Employee Health Savings Accounts ........................................................................................... 24 
Bomb Threat ..................................................................................................................................................................... 7 
Building Responsibilities .................................................................................................................................................. 7 
Calamity ............................................................................................................................................................................ 7 
Career-Tech Alternate/Provisional License Tuition Reimbursement Policy .................................................................. 24 
Career-Tech Student Organizations ................................................................................................................................ 28 
Child Abuse – Reporting ................................................................................................................................................. 27 
Computer/Technology Policies ......................................................................................................................................... 7 
Counselor/Transition Coordinator/Supervisor Program Assignments ............................................................................ 37 
Emergency Drills .............................................................................................................................................................. 8 
Evaluations – Professional Staff Member ....................................................................................................................... 19 
Faculty - Leave Campus During School Day .................................................................................................................. 19 
Faculty Meetings ............................................................................................................................................................. 19 
Faculty School Day Schedule ......................................................................................................................................... 20 
Fees for Students ............................................................................................................................................................. 27 
Field/Study Trips ............................................................................................................................................................ 10 
Grading Standards ........................................................................................................................................................... 27 
Harassment/Discrimination ............................................................................................................................................. 20 
Information and Reports ................................................................................................................................................... 8 
Instructional Program ........................................................................................................................................................ 8 
Literature – Distribution in Schools and on School Property ............................................................................................ 9 
Locks/Lockers ................................................................................................................................................................... 9 
Lost and Found ................................................................................................................................................................. 9 
Meeting Week  .................................................................................................................................................................. 9 
Parent-Teacher Conferences ............................................................................................................................................. 9 
Personnel Files ................................................................................................................................................................ 22 
Personnel ......................................................................................................................................................................... 36 
Pledge of Allegiance Regulations ..................................................................................................................................... 9 
Professional Code of Conduct ......................................................................................................................................... 13 
Professional Dress Expectations ..................................................................................................................................... 22 
Public Relations .............................................................................................................................................................. 10 
Safety .............................................................................................................................................................................. 27 
Searches and Investigations ............................................................................................................................................ 10 
Smoking .......................................................................................................................................................................... 10 
Social Activities .............................................................................................................................................................. 28 
Staff Leaves and Absences.............................................................................................................................................. 23 
Student Conduct .............................................................................................................................................................. 25 
Student Help Line ........................................................................................................................................................... 31 
Student Injury .................................................................................................................................................................. 32 
Student Misconduct......................................................................................................................................................... 30 
Student Publications ........................................................................................................................................................ 32 
Substitute Teacher Procedures ........................................................................................................................................ 11 
Supervisor/Instructor Assignments ................................................................................................................................. 38 
Supplies and Equipment – Requisitions .......................................................................................................................... 12 
Textbooks – Lost and Damaged ...................................................................................................................................... 12 
Upper Valley Career Center Staff Social Media Guidelines ........................................................................................... 33 
Upper Valley Career Center Tone Schedule ................................................................................................................... 36 
Visitors ............................................................................................................................................................................ 12 
Weapons .......................................................................................................................................................................... 32 
 
 
 
 
 



41 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



42 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Vision Statement
	Mission Statement
	District Goals
	Philosophy of Education
	Meeting Guidelines:
	1. Meetings that involve students outside of the regularly scheduled lab or class must have supervisor approval and then be scheduled with the Executive Director.

	Attendance Procedures
	Career-Tech Student Organizations
	1. Goals:
	Definitions
	Official District Social Media Presence
	Requisite Authorization

	Counselor/Transition Corodinator/Supervisor Program Assignments
	Supervisor/Instructor Assignments 2022-2023
	BRUNSON (9)
	MEYER (27)
	McCOART (27)
	DAVIS (5)
	CORDONNIER (20)
	VOISARD (26)
	SHAFFER (3)
	GIBSON (21)
	March, D. – Benefits Assistant
	Bus Drivers
	HAAK (6)
	FRALEY (3)
	CAUDILL

